Healthcare Commission

Inspecting Informing Improving

Healthcare Commission
Finsbury Tower
103-105 Bunhill Row
London
EC1Y 8TG

Maid Marian House
56 Hounds Gate
Nottingham
NG1 6BG

Email feedback@healthcarecommission.org.uk
Website www.healthcarecommission.org.uk
This information is available in other
formats and languages on request.
Please telephone 0845 601 3012.

Kernel House
Killingbeck Drive
Killingbeck
Leeds
LS14 6UF

5th Floor
Peter House
Oxford Street
Manchester
M1 5AX

State of Healthcare 2005

Switchboard 020 7448 9200
Facsimile 020 7448 9222
Telephone 0845 601 3012

Dominions House
Lime Kiln Close
Stoke Gifford
Bristol
BS34 8SR

www.healthcarecommission.org.uk

State of Healthcare 2005

Published by the Healthcare Commission
First published July 2005.
© 2005 Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
Items may be reproduced free of charge in any format or
medium provided that they are not for commercial resale.
This consent is subject to the material being reproduced
accurately and provided that it is not used in a derogatory
manner or misleading context.
The material should be acknowledged as © 2005 Commission
for Healthcare Audit and Inspection with the title of the
document specified.
Applications for reproduction should be made in writing to:
Chief Executive, Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection,
103-105 Bunhill Row, London, EC1Y 8TG.
ISBN: 1-84562-047-X

State of Healthcare 2005

Presented to Parliament pursuant to section 128(2) of the
Health and Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act 2003.
Ordered by the House of Commons to be printed on July 18th 2005.
A copy of this report has also been provided to the Secretary of State for Wales
and the Minister for Health and Social Services, National Assembly for Wales,
pursuant to section 128(3) of the Health and Social Care (Community Health
and Standards) Act 2003.

2

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Contents
Foreword
Executive summary

4
6

Introduction
Healthcare services in England and Wales
About this report

12
14
15

Chapter: 1 Do people receive effective healthcare?
Gaining access to services
Safety of care and treatment
Effectiveness of care and treatment
Sensitivity to people’s rights and needs
Conclusion

18
20
30
38
44
53

Chapter 2: Do people have enough control over the care they receive?
Information for those using services
Involvement in decision making
Control and responsibility over services
Influence and control over the design and delivery of services
Conclusion

54
56
58
60
63
65

Chapter 3: Do some people get a better deal from healthcare
services than others?
Differences in the design and delivery of services
Experiences of people from different communities
Wider variations in health
Conclusion

66
68
71
74
76

Chapter 4: Lessons

78

References
Index

84
89

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

3

Foreword
Effective healthcare plays a fundamental role in
improving a person’s overall health and wellbeing,
and providing a good quality of life. The Healthcare
Commission is committed to helping services to
provide effective healthcare, by promoting
improvements in the care and treatment that
they provide.
Our annual State of Healthcare report contributes
to this aim by reporting independently about the
state of healthcare services in England and, to a
lesser degree because of current limitations on the
information available, in Wales. It provides us with
an opportunity to take a broad view of the state of
healthcare – looking at the experiences of different
people across different healthcare settings, as well
as how services plan and work together to ensure
that people receive ‘joined up’ care.
This year, we have chosen to report the state of
healthcare from the point of view of the people
who use healthcare services – this mainly refers
to patients, but also includes carers and others who
use services. We look first at whether people are able
to gain access to the healthcare services that they
need – whether services are safe, effective and
sensitive to their needs. We then look at how
well providers inform and involve people in the
development and improvement of their services.
Finally, we look at whether people are getting a fair
deal from healthcare services and the lessons that
we can all learn from their experiences.

4

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

The report draws on the day to day work of the
Healthcare Commission, including investigations,
inspections, complaints and the work we have
commissioned or carried out in partnership with other
organisations, as well as national data relating to
Government targets and the findings of major
national reviews carried out by other bodies.
The views of patients are also taken into account,
through the results of surveys of patients and NHS
staff and our recent consultation exercises.
In addition, we commissioned a series of focus groups
across England and Wales to find out if people
considered the findings of the report clear, credible
and relevant to them.
This year’s report identifies much that should be
celebrated. People are now able to gain access to
many healthcare services more quickly and easily
than in the past. In England, long waits for hospital
care have largely been eliminated and new services,
such as NHS Direct and walk-in centres, are proving
popular with users.
Other improvements, such as better access to
drugs and operations, are helping to produce better
outcomes for people with cancer and coronary
heart disease.

However, the extent of improvements is less clear in
areas of healthcare that are not subject to national
targets or regular public scrutiny. Progress in
improving the way in which different organisations
and different parts of the NHS work together is patchy.
The experiences of people from seldom-heard groups
are often negative, and moves to give people more
control and influence over services still require better
support if they are to meet their potential, both in
terms of delivering benefits to individuals and the wider
NHS, and ensuring we really achieve a patient led NHS
in line with the Government’s objectives.
Providers of services also need to improve the way
in which they implement and learn from examples of
good practice. This would go some way to addressing
the variations in the effectiveness of care that
currently exist.
We expect that our new system for assessing the
performance of healthcare services, the annual
health check, which we have introduced with effect
from April 2005, will help providers to rise to these
challenges. We also hope that this report takes us all
another step closer to understanding the experiences
of people who use healthcare services and that
improvements to services will continue with their
needs, rather than the needs of those delivering
services, in mind.

Professor Sir Ian Kennedy

Anna Walker CB

Chair

Chief Executive

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

5

Executive summary

6

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

7

Executive summary continued

People who use healthcare services are at the
heart of the work undertaken by the Healthcare
Commission. This year’s State of Healthcare report
reflects this, painting a picture of the state of
healthcare from the point of view of these people. In
particular, we explore three key questions:
• do people receive effective healthcare?
• do people have enough control over the care that

they receive?
• do some people get a better deal from healthcare
than others?
The report largely covers people’s experiences of
healthcare services in England and, to a lesser
degree because of current limitations on the
information available, in Wales. Where possible,
we also explore people’s experiences of healthcare
services in the independent sector.

Do people receive effective healthcare
services?
In England, the overall satisfaction of patients with
most NHS services is high. The focus on waiting
times by the Government and healthcare services is
beginning to pay off, in spite of growing demands
on services.
People are able to gain access to many services more
quickly and easily than in the past, with many taking
advantage of new ways to receive care and treatment,
for example, through NHS Direct and walk-in centres.
The number of people waiting more than six months
for admission as an inpatient in England is down by
85% from March 2000 to March 2005. There has also
been a significant drop in the number of people
waiting more than 13 weeks for an appointment as
an outpatient – down by 92% over the same period.
8

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

There have been improvements in outcomes of care
and treatment for people who have coronary heart
disease or cancer. Mortality rates for cancer have
gradually decreased, even as the number of people
being diagnosed with cancer has increased, and
fewer people are dying from coronary heart disease.
More than 50% of people with a heart attack now
receive clot busting drugs within an hour of a call for
help, and 84% receive them within 30 minutes of
arrival at hospital. In Wales, the target to reduce the
amount of time people wait for cardiac surgery from
10 months to eight months is now being met.
While recent figures from the Government show
that performance in meeting the 48 hour target
for booking appointments with GPs is being met,
people in some areas are now finding it increasingly
difficult to book appointments in advance or see a
GP out of normal working hours. Surveys of patients,
carried out in 2004/2005 found that around a quarter
of people were waiting more than two days for an
appointment and a third of general practices would
not book appointments more than two weeks in
advance. Many people also experience problems
gaining access to NHS dentists, with 58% of dental
practices not taking on new NHS patients (up 40%
from 2001).
In some areas, however, services still fall short of
national standards, particularly in areas of healthcare
which are not considered high priority or which are
not subject to Government targets.
In mental health, only two thirds of community-based
crisis resolution teams operate 24 hours a day and
fewer than half of people who receive mental health
services reported that they had access to crisis care.

The last major national survey of mental health also
found that one in six adults requires some sort of
support. Although up to half of these people are
seriously ill, only a quarter are receiving treatment for
their illness.
More than a quarter of people in urgent need of
sexual health services wait more than 48 hours for an
appointment, while a quarter of people with symptoms
of sexual infection wait more than two weeks to be seen.
The opening times of sexual health services was another
cause for concern, with half of NHS clinics open for less
than 21 hours a week. The Healthcare Commission’s
investigations have also uncovered significant problems
in some maternity services such as poor standards of
cleanliness, overcrowding and inadequate support for
women whose first language is not English.
For patients, services can still seem fragmented and
designed more to suit the needs of those delivering
them rather than those using them. While most NHS
patients say that they are treated with dignity and
respect, around a quarter say that staff talked about
them as if they were not there. Many also report
problems such as appointments being cancelled and
doctors giving unclear answers to questions.
Action to improve the safety of patients is having an
impact, but it is not possible to provide a complete
and accurate national picture because systems are
still too new and information is limited. While it is
encouraging that the majority (83%) of NHS staff who
see errors say they report them, the number of staff
who report errors and accidents remains high.
There is still significant scope to improve the way
trusts learn from mistakes and adopt good practice in
relation to the safety of patients.

Do people have enough control over the
care that they receive?
Although the majority of patients feel that they
receive enough information about their care and
treatment, there is worrying evidence on how they
receive information, what information they receive,
and whether they are involved in decisions about
their care.
Around a third of patients said that they did not
understand the results of their diagnostic tests and
received conflicting information from different health
professionals. Many did not receive information on
the possible side effects of their medication and a
fifth of patients who received medication when they
were discharged from hospital were confused about
what the drugs were for.
The outlook was better for people with some
conditions. More people using of cancer services
now receive printed information when they are
diagnosed and a survey by the National Audit Office
showed that 80% of outpatients were satisfied with
the information they received about their condition
and treatment.
Significant improvement is still needed in relation to
the level of patient involvement in decisions about
healthcare. A major international review comparing
health systems in five countries found that the UK
ranked lowest for involving patients in primary care.
The Healthcare Commission’s 2004 survey of patients
with coronary heart disease found that most patients
who were about to have an operation said they had
the risks explained to them.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

9

Executive summary continued

But far fewer patients (42% undergoing angioplasty
and 22% undergoing coronary artery bypass surgery)
were told about different treatments that could
achieve the same results. Similarly, a survey by
Asthma UK found that only half of asthma sufferers
had discussed their medication with their doctor
or nurse. The information provided to some patients
when they leave hospital (such as advice on
medication and information on breast feeding for
new mothers) is also sometimes poor.
Giving patients more control over when and where
they receive care has helped to cut waiting times
and is making services more convenient. There is
general agreement that people should be more
involved in decisions about their care and treatment.
Initiatives such as the Expert Patients Programme
are beginning to show how giving people control
over their care can benefit the individual as well
as the NHS. However, it is still early days. There is
not enough reliable information available to patients
to allow them to get more involved in decisions about
their care, or to help them to make informed choices
about where they are treated.
Moves to provide patients with greater choice are
proving popular with many people. However, it is also
clear that many others want to leave choices about
their care to their doctor. For example, there was less
support for greater choice among older people, who
often prefer to be treated by their local hospital.
We have some concerns that people from more
affluent groups are more likely to take advantage of
this option, and there is a need for adequate support
to help those who are less confident in dealing with
healthcare providers, to ensure inequalities in health
are not widened.

10

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Do some people get a better deal from
healthcare services than others?
Some people do get a better deal from services
than others.
Last year’s State of Healthcare report raised concerns
about the distribution of funding across England.
The distribution of funding now appears to be more in
line with levels of deprivation and there is evidence
that extra funding is going to areas with the highest
levels of need. Similarly, progress has been made in
Wales, where funding is now better matched to
healthcare needs.
Patients from some groups within the community
are getting a worse deal from healthcare services
than others. This was evident among seldom-heard
groups, such as travellers, homeless people and
people with learning difficulties, and people who live
in poorer areas of the community. For example, more
than a quarter of homeless people are not registered
with a GP, compared with 3% of the population as a
whole. The take up and success of immunisation,
screening and stop smoking services is also lower
in poorer areas. These findings are particularly
worrying because people from these groups are
also often the people with the greatest need for
effective healthcare services.
Concerns remain that the gap between the health
status of the rich and poor is widening. A recent
examination of information up to 2003 found that
the difference in life expectancy between people from
the richest and poorest areas of the UK has widened.
A review of recent trends in rates of survival from
certain cancers revealed a similar finding.

However, there are some encouraging signs.
There have been moves by the Government to address
inequalities in health status. Disparity in health status
is now the subject of a number of national targets,
although a major review in 2003 found that Wales was
ahead of the rest of the UK in terms of its approach
as a result of joint action across policy areas.
New ideas, such as health equity audits, could make
a significant contribution to tackling problems of
public health. The Healthcare Commission is also
playing its part, with the development of a series of
improvement reviews targeted at public health and
inequalities as part of our new annual health check.

Lessons
This year’s State of Healthcare report highlights
a number of lessons for providers of healthcare
and regulatory bodies, such as the Healthcare
Commission. In particular, the report identifies
the need to:
•
•
•
•
•
•

improve how services are assessed
provide better information about services
involve patients in the design of services
give people more control
develop and spread good practice
take action on wider inequalities of health

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

11

Introduction

12

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

13

Introduction continued

Healthcare services in
England and Wales
Healthcare services in England and Wales are
complex and varied. The number and range of
organisations involved in the provision of healthcare
continues to grow. And as the Government’s agenda
of greater choice for, and involvement of, patients
begins to take shape, the lines between the
NHS, independent sector and community-based
organisations are becoming increasingly blurred.
There are now more than 300 primary care trusts
(PCTs) in England. PCTs plan and manage NHS
services locally, either by commissioning services
from other organisations or by providing services
directly. They have been given a key role in running
the NHS and improving the health of people in their
local areas. Along with acute trusts, mental health
trusts, foundation trusts and other providers of NHS
services, they are changing the way the NHS works to
ensure that the needs of patients are put first.
Strategic health authorities cover larger areas and
have a more strategic role in making sure that local
NHS organisations are performing well.

14

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

In Wales, 22 local health boards are responsible for
planning and commissioning healthcare services at
a local level. These boards cover exactly the same
areas as the 22 local Welsh authorities. This
encourages much closer working between the
NHS and the local councils, which is important
for planning how to tackle long term problems
with health.
Independent providers are playing a more central part
in the delivery of essential and elective health care.
Around 2000 independent providers of healthcare are
registered, or are applying for registration, with the
Healthcare Commission. This includes acute hospitals,
mental health hospitals, treatment centres, private
doctors, hospices, cosmetic surgery clinics and a
range of other organisations.

About the Healthcare
Commission
The Healthcare Commission exists to promote
improvement in the quality of healthcare and public
health. In England, we have a statutory duty to assess
the performance of healthcare organisations, award
annual performance ratings for the NHS and
coordinate reviews of healthcare with others. Our role
in Wales is more limited, the main aspects being
national reviews covering England and Wales, and the
production of this report.

About this report
People who use healthcare services are at the
heart of the work of the Healthcare Commission.
This year’s report paints a picture of the state of
healthcare from their point of view. In particular,
we explore three key questions:
• do people receive effective healthcare?
• do people have enough control over the care that

they receive?
• do some people get a better deal from healthcare

than others?

To do this effectively, we have created an entirely
new approach to assessing and reporting on the
performance of healthcare organisations. The annual
health check will look at a much broader range of
issues in assessments, enabling us to focus on what
really matters.

To do this, we draw on the day to day work of the
Healthcare Commission – investigations, inspections,
complaints, and data and findings from work that we
have commissioned or carried out in partnership with
other organisations – as well as from many other
sources, including:

The Healthcare Commission’s full name is the
Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection.
The commission was created under the Health and
Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act
2003. It has a range of new functions and took over
some responsibilities from other commissions. It:

• the results of the Healthcare Commission’s

• replaces the Commission for Health Improvement

(CHI), which ceased to exist on March 31st 2004
• takes over responsibility for independent
healthcare previously carried out by the National
Care Standards Commission, which also ceased to
exist on March 31st 2004
• carries out elements of the Audit Commission’s
work relating to the efficiency, effectiveness and
economy of healthcare

surveys of patients and NHS staff
• national data on waiting times and other key

targets and areas of priority
• feedback from users of services, gathered

during consultation on the new annual health
check in England
• findings of major national reviews by other
bodies, such as the National Audit Office
While the majority of the work of the Healthcare
Commission covers services in England only, the
report includes, when possible, equivalent or similar
information on services in Wales. Similarly, coverage
of independent healthcare is limited to those issues
examined during inspections by the Healthcare
Commission.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

15

Introduction continued

What do patients and the public want to know about the state of healthcare?
As part of the development of this report, we
commissioned a series of focus groups across
England and Wales. The main purpose was to
find out if people considered the findings of the
report clear, credible and relevant to them.

• they found it difficult to judge the credibility

•

Each group received an early version of
the report’s key evidence and conclusions.
Participants raised a range of concerns
and suggestions. In particular, they said that:

•

• the topics covered by the report were of

great importance and concern (particularly
in relation to safety and accessibility)
• the overall message of the report was
credible and gave a sense of balance
(“things in the health service are improving,
but there is still some way to go”)
• they wanted to see more information on
some areas, including services for older
people, maternity, primary care and hospital
cleanliness
• the sections were balanced overall, although
they felt that findings in relation to access
did not always reflect their own experiences
or what they had heard through the media

16

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

•

•

•

of the report without knowing more about
the sources of information (such as how
surveys were run and whether the source
was independent from Government)
they were sceptical about some of the facts
and figures in the report and tended to
believe the ‘bad news’ statistics more than
the ‘good news’ statistics
targets were open to interpretation and were,
therefore, not always a reliable reflection of
what was happening in healthcare
they were not interested in reading the full
report or a summary, and most expected to
hear about it through the media and to be
able to access it if they wanted to, for
example, via the internet
the report encouraged greater openness
and accountability within the NHS, and
people felt they have a right to know about
these issues as patients, members of the
public and taxpayers
their main interest was the standard of their
local health service

Further information about the findings of the
focus group is available on the Healthcare
Commission website.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

17

Chapter 1
Do people receive effective healthcare?

18

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

19

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

If healthcare is to be effective, people who use
healthcare services need to be satisfied that four
key ‘building blocks’ are in place. They need to be
satisfied that:
• they can gain access to the services that they need
• their care and treatment will be provided safely
• they will receive prompt and effective care,

including accurate diagnosis, the right medication,
treatment, support and aftercare, and be cared for
by competent and professional staff
• the care and treatment that they receive will be
sensitive to their individual needs – from the
basics, such as a clean and pleasant environment,
to more complex emotional and cultural needs,
such as being treated with dignity and respect
These needs do not exist in separate boxes. They
combine to produce the experiences that patients
have of healthcare. For example, a patient’s condition
may deteriorate while waiting for services, or the
conditions on a ward once admitted to hospital may
not be of an acceptable standard.

Gaining access to services
This section looks at how quickly and easily people
can gain access to healthcare. For example, how easy
is it to register with a GP or a dentist? How quickly
can someone be seen by a mental health service or
sexual health clinic? How quickly are people treated
if they go to an accident and emergency (A&E)
department?

20

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Gaining access to local healthcare
For many people, healthcare is mainly provided in
their local community by primary care staff, such as
a GP, dentist or midwife. In England, it is estimated
that there are more than 300 million contacts
between members of the public and primary care
staff each year.3 On average, men visit their GP three
times a year, while women average five visits .4
Registering with a GP
It appears to be easier to register with a GP in some
parts of the country than in others. In the last year,
the Healthcare Commission carried out detailed
reviews of the work of 25 PCTs in England. While
registering with a GP was not a major issue in any of
the PCTs that we reviewed, other reports have noted
that it is a significant problem in some areas of
London, where four out of five general practices are
unable to take on new patients .5
Making an appointment with a GP
In England, the Government has set two key targets
in relation to access to local healthcare: people
should be offered an appointment with a GP within
48 hours or with another primary care professional,
such as a nurse in a general practice, within 24
hours. Recent figures from the Government show
that performance in meeting both of these targets is
improving, with nearly all general practices (more
than 99.9%) able to offer people an appointment with
a GP or primary care professional within the specified
timeframe .3

However, findings from other surveys carried out in
2004/2005 show that some people are experiencing
problems in gaining access to a GP, for example:

Figure 1. The availability of appointments with GPs and primary
care professionals in England
100

more than two days for an appointment 6
• around 11% of people in towns and 17% of
people in country areas had problems getting
an appointment with their GP 7
• a third of general practices would not book
appointments more than two weeks in advance 8
• almost a quarter (22%) of people said that they
were deterred from going to their general practice
because the opening hours were inconvenient
(up from 19% in 2003) 6
In nine of the 25 PCTs we reviewed, people were
having problems booking appointments with their GP
in advance or out of office hours, with some people
having to wait up to three weeks for a routine
appointment. Systems to book appointments had
improved in seven PCTs through initiatives such as
better systems for booking by telephone and greater
use of telephone consultations with GPs.
However, a great deal of the work of GPs and other
staff involves helping people with long term health
problems. For these people, seeing the same
professional every time that they need care and
treatment may be more important than how quickly
they can be seen.

Percentage

• around a quarter of people said that they waited
80

60
2002

2003

2004

2005

Primary care professional within one working day
GP within two working days
Source: Chief Executive’s report to the NHS – Statistical supplement May 2005

Registering with an NHS dentist
There have been reports of people experiencing
problems registering with an NHS dentist. In January
2005, a survey by the Consumers’ Association, Which?,
found that 58% of dental practices were not taking on
new NHS patients. This was an increase from 40% in
2001.9 This was also a cause of concern in just over a
quarter of the PCTs that we reviewed. In some areas,
we found that no dentists were taking on new NHS
patients. These findings were confirmed by a recent
survey of patients in which the majority of respondents
who were not registered with an NHS dentist said that
they would like to be.6

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

21

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Figure 2. Features of clinical governance reviews of PCTs
40

Crisis resolution teams aim to prevent the need
for hospitalisation of adults who have an acute
psychiatric crisis. They provide 24 hour communitybased treatment until the crisis is resolved.

30
Percentage

Community-based teams

20
10
0
Problems
booking GP
appointments
in advance

Improved
appointment
booking
systems
introduced

Problems
registering
with a dentist

Source: Healthcare Commission – analysis of 25 clinical governance reviews in 2004/2005

Gaining access to mental health services
GPs provide a great deal of support for people with
mental health problems, such as anxiety, depression,
work-related stress and phobias. Around a third of
consultations with GPs are related to psychological or
social problems.1 However, many people also need
access to more specialist support.

Assertive outreach teams target adults (aged
18 to 65 years) with severe and enduring mental
health problems and additional complex needs,
such as homelessness, self-harm or neglect,
or high levels of disability. Assertive outreach can
achieve better outcomes than standard community
care in relation to accommodation, employment
and satisfaction of patients.
Early intervention teams provide communitybased treatment and support to young people
(aged 14 to 35 years) with a first episode of
psychosis. This includes ensuring that they continue
to be involved in education and work, and that any
future prospects are not unnecessarily jeopardised.
Source: Mental health and social exclusion unit, Office of the Deputy Prime Minister 1

Five years ago, the Government published the National
Service Framework (NSF) for Mental Health, setting out
its plans for ensuring that people with mental health
problems in England get the services that they need.
Teams specialising in crisis resolution, assertive
outreach and early intervention have been
established in local areas to provide additional
support in local communities. Latest figures from the
Government show that, by March 2005, there were
343 crisis resolution teams, 261 assertive outreach
teams and 109 early intervention teams in England.
Assertive outreach teams now provide support to
17,500 people each year and, in 2004/2005, crisis
resolution teams responded to around 69,000 people,
many of whom have mental health problems.

Although the latest figures suggest that access to
care for people with mental health problems has
improved, some services still fall short of the
standards set out in the national service framework.
For example, while admissions to hospital have fallen
(reflecting in part an increase in the provision of home
care), only about two thirds of community-based crisis
resolution teams operate 24 hours a day.10 In addition,
fewer than half of people with mental health problems
surveyed in 2004 said that they had access to crisis
care, such as an out of hours phone number of a
mental health professional, when they needed it. In
some mental health trusts, the situation was worse,
with three quarters of people who needed crisis care
saying that they did not receive it. 11*

* This survey only includes users of mental health services on a care programme approach and excludes those under 16 and over 65 years.

22

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Figure 3. Patients seen within 48 hours of contacting a sexual
health clinic
100
80
60
40
20

North east

Yorkshire and Humber

North west

East of England

West Midlands

East Midlands

South east

0
London

The reasons why people are not getting the services
they need are complex. There is a lack of specialist
staff and a lack of training for GPs in the assessment
and treatment of mental health problems. However, a
lack of public understanding of mental health is also
likely to be a major contributing factor. Campaigns
such as From Here to Equality, run by the National
Institute for Mental Health in England, are beginning
to address this problem.

Opening times for clinics also cause difficulties for
people, with about half of NHS clinics in the UK
advertising opening times of less than 21 hours a
week .17 Another UK study also identified problems
with contacting clinics by telephone during normal
opening times. 18

South west

There is also evidence that many people with mental
health problems are not receiving the support that
they need. Findings from the last major national
survey of mental health show that around one in
six adults needed some sort of support. Up to half of
these people were seriously ill, but only a quarter were
receiving treatment for their illness. For example,
only half of the people with depression were receiving
treatment, only 8% had seen a psychiatrist and only
3% had seen a psychologist. This is despite strong
evidence that both drugs and psychological treatments
could provide real benefits to people with mental
health problems.14 Indeed, national guidance for
England and Wales recommends that both cognitive
behavioural therapy (a type of psychological therapy)
and drug treatments are considered for people with
depression. 15

Gaining access to sexual health services
People are waiting a long time for sexual health
services. Twenty-eight per cent of people who need
to be seen urgently are currently waiting more than
48 hours for an appointment at a clinic, while 29%
of people who have symptoms of sexual infection are
waiting more than two weeks . 16 Waiting a long time
for services means that people suffer greater pain
and discomfort, and also increases the risk that they
might infect others. Problems with waiting times for
sexual health services are particularly serious in
some regions, but slightly better in London than in
the rest of England.

Percentage of all users

While community-based teams have made it easier
for some people to gain access to services, it is still
difficult to know how long people are waiting for
mental health care. Information on waiting times
for mental health care is not collected nationally.
And, although the use of non-clinical staff has
increased, there are significant vacancies (around
11%) for consultant psychiatrists. This supports
reports that people are waiting a long time for
appointments with psychiatrists and other mental
health professionals. 10, 12, 13

Source: Health Protection Agency 16

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

23

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

The focus on waiting times, together with the hard
work of staff in NHS hospitals, is beginning to pay off.
Although demand for hospital services is increasing
(with NHS inpatient admissions increasing by 1.4%
on average a year and outpatient referrals increasing
by 1%) the latest figures from Government show that:

Figure 4. Number of patients waiting for operations in England
200
Number of patients (000’s)

Waiting for hospital care in the NHS
Reducing waiting times for care in hospital in England
is a key priority of Government. In recent years, there
has been considerable investment in increasing the
numbers of hospital staff. There are now 30,650
consultants (an increase from 23,320 in 1999) and
58,960 allied health professionals, such as
physiotherapists, dieticians and radiographers (up from
47,920 in 1999). The Government has also set targets to
cut the number of people waiting long periods for care
in inpatient, outpatient and A&E departments.3

175
150
125
100
75
50
25
0
1996/
1997

2000/
2001
6-8 months
12 months

2004/
2005

9-11 months

Source: Chief Executive’s report to the NHS: Statistical supplement May 2005

• more than 97% of women with breast cancer now get

their first treatment within one month of diagnosis 3
• the number of people waiting more than 13 weeks

to be seen as an outpatient has fallen to 30,000,
a reduction of 363,000 since 2000
• the number of people waiting more than six
months for admission as an inpatient is now
41,000, down by 224,000 since 2000
• the total number of people waiting for admission as
an inpatient fell to 822,000, its lowest recorded
level (down by 84,000 in the last year and down
from a peak of 1.3 million in 1998)
NHS waiting times for treatment of specific conditions
are also falling. Latest Government figures show that:
• waiting times for coronary artery bypass grafts and

cataract surgery are now less than three months
for all patients
• more than 99% of people suspected of having
cancer are seen by a specialist within two weeks
of referral by their GP

24

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

However, there is room for further improvement.
For example, the Healthcare Commission’s recent
review of the care of those with coronary heart
disease found that some patients were concerned
about how long they had to wait for transfer between
hospitals. There were average waits of more than two
weeks for some procedures .19 The review also found
that there needed to be better access to rehabilitation
for people following heart attacks and heart
operations. And a survey by the National Audit Office
found that 40% of people with cancer said that they
were not seen within the recommended two weeks.
These long waits were most common for people with
cancer of the bowel and prostate .20
There continues to be a shortage of specialist staff in
some areas, such as allergy services.21 The National
Audit Office also report that some delays in A&E could be
linked to a lack of specialist advice on mental health and
difficulties in recruiting suitably qualified clinical staff.22

Waiting times for hospital care in Wales
There has been less success in cutting waiting
times for treatment in hospital for patients in
Wales, but recent figures show improvements.
In January 2005, the National Audit Office in
Wales published a report on waiting times for
hospital care. It found that before July 2004:
• about one in 10 people in Wales were on

a waiting list
• more than 8,500 people had been waiting
longer than 18 months for their first
outpatient appointment or for admission as
an inpatient or day case, but most patients
waited for a much shorter period of time
• the number of people waiting longer than
18 months for admission as an inpatient or
day case has fallen since December 2003
• NHS Wales has not consistently achieved
targets for waiting times set by the Welsh
Assembly Government
The report also found that waiting times in
Wales were generally longer than in England,
and that this gap was widening. 23
As at March 2004, 11% of those on a waiting list
in Wales were waiting longer than 12 months
for inpatient or day case procedures, compared
with none in England.

However, these problems are beginning to
be addressed. Between December 2004 and
March 2005:
• the number of people waiting longer than a

year for admission as an inpatient was down
from 6,293 to 840 (a reduction of 86.7%) – this
includes 737 people who turned down an offer
of faster care at an alternative hospital under
the Welsh Assembly’s ‘second offer scheme’
• the number of people waiting longer than
18 months for an outpatient appointment was
down from 6,270 to 28 (a reduction
of 99.6%)
• the target to reduce the time that patients wait
for cardiac surgery from 10 months to eight
months was being met in March 2005 (no
patients were waiting more than eight months
and only 33 were waiting more than six
months)
In Wales, there has been less emphasis on
targets to reduce waiting times, although a
number of targets are now set out in the new
framework for planning healthcare services
in Wales, Designed for Life. This is a 10 year
framework to improve health and social care,
which sets out plans to strengthen prevention
of ill health and reduce waiting times .24

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

25

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Accident and emergency (A&E) services
As with hospital services, improvements for A&E and
ambulance services have occurred despite increasing
demands on their services. Over the last year,
attendances in A&E have increased by around 8%
to 17.8 million and calls for ambulances are up 6.8%
to 5.3 million.25
There is evidence that, while the performance of some
services remains a way behind, the gap between the
best and the worst performing services is closing.
However, we did notice that some groups of patients
were waiting longer on average than others, such as
those who needed to be admitted to hospital .25
Latest figures for A&E services show that more than
98% of patients are seen and treated, or admitted to
hospital, within the target time of four hours .3
Ambulances are also responding more quickly to
calls, with 76% of high priority (category A) calls now
being responded to within eight minutes.3
Do targets tell us all that we need to know?
Although figures show that the Government’s targets
are being met by healthcare services and waiting
times are being reduced for many patients, they do
not tell the whole story about the experience of people
waiting for care.
One reason is that some waiting times are not
recorded. For example, most targets relating to
waiting times do not include the amount of time a
person waits for diagnostic tests (such as MRI scans,
endoscopy and pathology tests), or for rehabilitation
services (such as physiotherapy, occupational therapy,
and speech and language therapy).

These services can account for a large part of the
total waiting time experienced by patients. Some
targets, such as those aimed at reducing the time
people wait from referral by GP to hospital treatment,
are beginning to address this.
To obtain a better understanding of the experience of
the average patient, it is useful to look at average (or
median) waiting times. The average waiting time for
an outpatient appointment fell from 54 days to 49.5
days between 1999/2000 and 2003/2004, while the
average wait for an inpatient admission fell from 88.2
days to 59.5 days between March 2001 and March
2005. These reductions are less dramatic than
Government figures suggest. This may explain why
people’s views about waiting times do not always
reflect figures on progress in meeting targets.26**
Also, looking only at the performance of healthcare
services by reference to targets does not reflect
the experiences of different patients in different
hospitals. For example, figure 5 contrasts
the experiences of patients waiting for hip operations
in two similar sized trusts. In trust A, most patients
wait between five and nine months for a hip operation.
In trust B, experiences are more varied, with some
patients waiting less than three months and others
waiting a year.
Targets aimed at reducing waiting times benefit
people who wait a long time for care. However, the
benefits, if any, of such targets for people who are
already being treated within the specified time are
less clear. For example, the majority of people waiting
for hip operations in 2001/2002 were already seen
within 12 months.

** Measuring average waiting times is not straightforward, and the results obtained depend on the approach used as discussed in a recent edition of Health Statistics Quarterly.27

26

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Figure 6. Waiting times for hip operations in England: 2000/2001
and 2003/2004

80

1800

70

1600

60

1400

Numbers of patients

Numbers of patients

Figure 5. Waiting times for hip replacements in two trusts with
volumes of operations 2003/2004

50
40
30
20

12 months

1200
1000
800
600
400

10

200

0

0
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

0

80

160

240

Numbers of days
Trust B

Trust A

Source: Healthcare Commission’s analysis of Hospital Episode Statistic data

320

400

480

560

640

720

Numbers of days
2000/2001

2003/2004

Source: Healthcare Commission’s analysis of Hospital Episode Statistic data

Are targets always in the best interests of the patient?
Waiting time targets have clearly played a major
role in improving the accessibility of NHS
services. One area of concern is that existence
of waiting time targets may lead some doctors
and other staff to make decisions that are not in
the best interest of the patient.
In October 2004, a report by the National Audit
Office (NAO) on emergency care highlighted the
risks associated with setting a maximum time,
rather than an average time, as a target,
particularly in relation to creating possible
conflicts with clinical judgment. But the National
Audit Office has found no information to suggest
that patients were being discharged early from
hospital or admitted to hospital unnecessarily in
order to meet targets.22

In a more recent survey of A&E consultants in
England by the British Medical Association,
82% reported that there were possible threats to
the safety of patients, such as patients being
discharged from A&E before they were
adequately assessed and stabilised. Again, there
is no evidence of this actually occurring. A
quarter of respondents also said that nonemergency operations had been cancelled in
order to meet targets.26
The possibility of targets leading to less optimal
decisions for patients clearly needs to be
recognised. The issue needs to be monitored but
there is currently no evidence to suggest that it
is a significant problem.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

27

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

New ways to gain access to services
There have been major changes in the way in which
people gain access to healthcare in recent years.
New services, such as NHS Direct, are making access
to services more convenient and flexible for patients.
More than six million calls were made to NHS Direct
in England in 2004/2005. NHS Direct Wales received
446,000 calls in this same period (or 150 calls per
1,000 population, compared with 120 per 1,000
population in England).
There were also more than nine million visitors
to the NHS Direct website in 2004/2005, an increase
of almost 42% from 2003/2004. 3
The number of people receiving their care and
treatment from places other than a hospital or
general practice is increasing, as a result of these
and other initiatives.
There have been major changes in community-based
services, which were set up to support people who
are leaving hospital or who have long term health
problems. The number of intermediate care beds
(beds for older people who would otherwise have to
stay in hospital or move into a care home) continues
to rise. There are now 8,928 intermediate care beds in
England, up from 7,493 in 2002/2003. 3
Nurse practitioners are increasingly taking on roles and
responsibilities previously fulfilled by GPs, from providing
treatments and prescriptions to running clinics. In A&E,
emergency nurse practitioners are able to see and treat
a wider range of patients, and paramedics now provide
more specialised care to patients before they reach A&E.

28

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Community pharmacists also offer services such
as dispensing repeat prescriptions and reviews of
medicines for people with long term conditions, and
provide advice on healthy eating, stopping smoking
and regular exercise. In addition, new roles have been
created to support people in the community with
mental health needs.
Generally, these new services have been well
received by the public. Most are used regularly,
although some appear to be dealing with needs that
were not previously being met, rather than taking
pressure off existing services. There are
opportunities to improve how these services work
within the existing healthcare system by, for example,
addressing some confusion about the variety of
different providers of emergency care that now
exist. 22, 31

New ways to gain access to services
Walk-in centres
In the last few years, there has been a major
expansion in the provision of walk-in centres and
minor injuries units. There are 64 NHS walk-in
centres across England. Another 25 are due to
open this year, including seven run by providers
in the independent sector aimed specifically at
meeting the needs of commuters. These centres
offer people easy access to a range of services,
including advice, information and treatment for
minor injuries and illnesses. In 2004/2005, walkin centres received almost 2.1 million visits, up
almost half a million from the previous year. Each
centre saw 108 people on average each day.3
Many trusts have set up minor injuries units to
support existing A&E services. These now handle
around 20% of all emergency attendances.25
Independent providers have also set up walk-in
centres, and some providers of primary care
services have set up similar facilities.
Services in public places
Almost 700 defibrillators (machines to restart
people’s hearts) are now installed in busy public
places, such as rail stations and airports, to help
to meet emergency health needs.

This is an innovative new practice, which has
already helped to save the lives of dozens
of people.
Rapid access chest pain clinics
These clinics have been set up to improve the
speed of diagnosis of conditions, such as
angina, which enable people to avoid waiting
times for outpatient appointments.
Treatment centres
Treatment centres, run by the NHS and
independent providers, aim to provide fast
access to common treatments and diagnostic
tests. Treatment centres have provided care to
122,000 patients since their introduction.
There are currently 46 NHS treatment centres
schemes in various stages of development. The
first independent sector treatment centre was
registered in May 2005. A further 23 centres
are due to open this year.3
Independent hospitals
Independent acute hospitals carried out around
1.1 million procedures in 2004, including an
increasing number of diagnostic procedures
and treatments for NHS patients.30

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

29

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Safety of care and treatment
Safety in healthcare is concerned with a range of
occurrences, including mistakes and delays in
diagnosis, medication and treatment, infections
acquired in hospitals, accidents, such as falls and slips
and assault and harassment.
Concerns about safety range from the activities of
Harold Shipman to the spread of MRSA (methicillin
resistant Staphylococcus aureus). For patients, the
consequences of things going wrong can range from
inconvenience, discomfort and delays in discharge,
to disability or death. Of course, these consequences
can also occur without anything having gone wrong
because many clinical decisions involve an element
of risk and uncertainty. While it is usually clear
when something has gone wrong, it is important to
remember that safety is a complex issue in healthcare.

The national picture
The approach of healthcare services to safety has
changed considerably since the publication of An
organisation with a memory by the Department of
Health in 2000, which examined how well the NHS
was learning from adverse events involving risks to
the safety of patients.33 The term ‘adverse events’ is
often used in healthcare to indicate when something
has gone wrong and the safety of patients has been put
at risk.
The National Patient Safety Agency (NPSA) was set up
to “improve patient safety by reducing the risk of harm
through error” in England and Wales. Other agencies,
including the Healthcare Commission, have been given
the responsibility for investigating and learning from
errors, accidents and abuses in healthcare.

30

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Tackling healthcare acquired infection
Infections that people can get as a result of
healthcare, such as MRSA, are a major public
concern. Guidance on prevention and on how to
respond to an outbreak is available to healthcare
organisations, and an advice pack has been
published by the Department of Health. The
Healthcare Commission is also examining how it
can support improvements in this area through its
new system of assessment. The commission will
carry out an improvement review looking at the
prevention and control of healthcare associated
infections this year.
In September 2004, the Welsh Assembly
Government launched Healthcare Associated
Infections – A Strategy for Hospitals in Wales, aimed
at tackling healthcare associated infections in NHS
trusts across Wales.32 Action plans will be produced
by all hospitals in Wales in response to the strategy
and a number of new initiatives are being
introduced, including new packages for training
staff in infection control.
It is not possible, however, to provide a complete and
accurate national picture of the safety of healthcare
across England and Wales. Many of the systems set
up to improve safety are relatively new, so that only a
limited amount of information is available on their
impact. There is not enough information available in
important areas, such as the safety of care provided
by GPs and private doctors. Even when information is
available, inconsistent reporting in the past, both in
terms of the extent and manner of reporting, means
that it is difficult to identify clear trends.

An increase in reported incidents may simply reflect
greater use of reporting systems rather than an
actual increase in the number of incidents. Another
problem is the use of inconsistent methods to measure
safety, in both the NHS and the independent sector.
That said, there have been some attempts to estimate
the total number of adverse events in the healthcare
service. An Organisation with a Memory estimated that:

In general, the picture from the UK is better than in
some similar countries. A survey of five countries
by the Commonwealth Fund in 2002 asked patients
whether they had experienced a medication or other
medical error in the last two years. In the UK, 18%
of respondents said that they had, compared with
between 23% and 28% of respondents in Australia,
Canada, New Zealand and the United States.36

• adverse events occurred in around one in

Information on legal cases handled by the NHS
Litigation Authority, which is responsible for
handling claims of negligence made against NHS
bodies in England, provides another useful resource
about safety. The overall number of new claims against
the NHS has not increased in the last two years. There
continue to be around 6,000 new cases each year. 37 An
analysis of these cases highlights a number of common
problems. In primary care, these include failures and
delays in diagnosis and referral, errors in prescription
and the failure to recognise or warn of side effects. In
hospitals, common problems include failures and
delays in diagnosis, unsatisfactory performance of a
procedure, unintended injury during surgery and
problems related to the delivery of babies. 38

10 NHS admissions to hospital
• around 400 people die from or are seriously

injured in adverse events involving medical
devices (such as equipment used in hospitals)
each year in the NHS
• around 15% of infections that are caught in
NHS hospitals are avoidable 33
The Healthcare Commission’s surveys of NHS staff
provides one source of information about safety across
the NHS. In the 2004 survey, 44% of staff reported that
they had seen at least one error or near miss that
could have harmed either staff or patients in the
previous month. In 2003, this figure was 47%, indicating
that the number of staff witnessing errors or near
misses in the past year has decreased slightly. 34
We also recently published an audit of safety in
facilities caring for inpatients with mental health
problems and learning disabilities in England and
Wales, in conjunction with the Royal College of
Psychiatrists. The audit uncovered high levels of
violence against staff and those using services.
We found that one in three people using services
experienced violent or threatening behaviour while
in care, ranging from raised voices and verbal
aggression to the more rare use of a weapon to
threaten or attack. 35

While it is not the purpose of this report to provide a
full analysis of the safety of healthcare, there are a
number of important lessons which can be learned,
particularly in relation to the use of examples of good
practice in the context of safety.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

31

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Learning from good practice
Adverse drug reactions
Adverse drug reactions are unwanted, negative
consequences associated with the use of
medications. These reactions often result from
errors, such as prescribing the wrong drug, or
the wrong dose, or not properly following
instructions. A recent study estimated that
adverse drug reactions accounted for around 6%
of admissions to NHS hospitals and could result
in serious consequences for patients, including
death. The study found that around 70% of
adverse drug reactions were avoidable. 39
Regular reviews of medication, computerised
prescribing and more involvement of
pharmacists in prescribing can help to reduce
the incidence of adverse drug reactions.
Findings from the Healthcare Commission’s
surveys of patients also highlight ways to
improve this aspect of safety. They show that
almost a quarter of patients who had been
taking prescribed medication for at least a year

32

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

had not visited their general practice to have
their medication reviewed. Surveys also show
that many patients (35% of those using NHS
mental health services and 18% of GP patients)
were not told of the potential side effects of their
medication. 6, 11
Identification of patients
Identification of patients is another area in
which safety could be improved by following
good practice. Last year’s report by the Chief
Medical Officer for England found that 10%
(and up to 30% in some hospitals) of patients
in NHS hospitals did not wear identifying
wristbands, increasing the risk of incorrect
treatment. 40 Similarly, when the Healthcare
Commission reviewed pathology services in
the NHS in England and Wales, we found that
handwritten requests from GPs for pathology,
such as requests for blood tests, were often
partially illegible, which could lead to the
wrong tests being performed, or results being
misplaced. 41

Reducing risk and learning from
adverse events
When things go wrong, it is vital that systems are in
place to identify what happened and to prevent the
same thing from happening again. For these systems
to work, it is also important that healthcare services
are open and willing to learn from their own
experiences and those of other organisations.
Systems for reporting, investigating and analysing
adverse events that affect the safety of patients in
trusts are crucial. Nationally, these systems are
supported by the NPSA’s National Reporting and
Learning System, which allows trusts to confidentially
report adverse events across England and Wales so
that national trends can be identified. The findings
from the Healthcare Commission’s annual survey of
NHS staff suggest that these systems are well used.
By December 2004, all NHS trusts were able to report
to the National Reporting and Learning System. In
2004, 83% of staff who saw an error said that it had
been reported. 34
The NPSA also provides a system to allow NHS
staff to assess the culture of safety and to monitor
the implementation of Being Open. This project
supports NHS staff in communicating effectively
with patients and carers who have been involved
in an adverse event.
The Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory
Agency is another organisation with an important
role to play in protecting the safety of patients. The
agency operates a scheme for reporting adverse
events related to medicines and medical devices.
In 2004, it received 8,840 reports.

This was a 0.5% increase from 2003 (although this
may reflect increased reporting or increased use of
the system by pharmacists, for example, who have
only recently been allowed to use it). Nine per cent of
the incidents reported in 2004 involved death or
serious injury. The agency also has the power to take
action to protect patients, by changing the design or
labelling of a product, changing the way in which staff
are trained to use a product, or recalling devices or
medicines from use. During 2004, the agency issued
59 alerts to healthcare organisations and recalled
443 products from use. 42
There is evidence that, as a consequence of these
and other developments, action to improve the safety
of patients is having an impact. For example:
• a report by England’s Chief Medical Officer highlighted
•

•
•

•

progress in the prevention of spinal injection errors 40
98% of trusts now store potassium chloride (which
has been administered in error to some patients
and can be fatal) only in restricted areas 43
a type of breast implant that was found to be
potentially dangerous was withdrawn 44
guidelines were issued to ensure that patients
were marked in a consistent way before surgery to
make errors less likely 45
improvements to the environment of care, such as
the introduction of collapsible curtain rails, helped to
reduce the number of inpatient suicides in mental
health units from 195 in 2000 to 156 in 2002 10

Similarly, the use of information technology (IT) to
reduce errors in prescribing and manage patients’
records more efficiently should help to improve the
safety of patients.46

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

33

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Learning from investigations and inquiries
National investigations and inquiries also play an
important role in reducing threats to the safety of
patients. Several national inquiries were carried out
last year, including the final stages of the Shipman
Inquiry and an inquiry into deaths in intensive care.
These highlighted a range of factors related to the
safety of patients, such as the way in which clinicians
are registered, levels of staffing and procedures
in intensive care units. In response to one of the
recommendations in the fourth report of the
Shipman inquiry, the Healthcare Commission
was asked by the Government to ensure that all
healthcare organisations in England have satisfactory
arrangements in place for the safe use of controlled
drugs. This new responsibility will take effect from
April 2006.
Harold Shipman inquiry
Harold Shipman was a British GP who was
convicted of murdering 15 patients in 2000.
He had a personal history of misusing
prescription drugs and murdered his patients
mostly by injecting them with morphine.
An independent public inquiry made several
recommendations following his conviction,
aimed at improving the safety of patients.
These include better systems for the
management of controlled drugs (such as
morphine), improvements in how death
certificates are issued and changes to the way
in which GPs are investigated when suspicions
about their activities arise.

34

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

An important part of the Healthcare Commission’s
role is to carry out local investigations in response
to allegations of serious failings in the NHS. Since
November 2000, 15 reports of investigations have
been published. Twelve were carried out by the
CHI and three were conducted by the Healthcare
Commission. These highlight a range of ways in
which services could be made safer and more
effective.
Learning from investigations carried out by the
Healthcare Commission
Investigations by the Healthcare Commission are often
triggered by concerns about the safety of patients.
Recent investigations have found evidence of:
• unexpected deaths following surgery, use

of out of date equipment, long waits for treatment,
and a lack of privacy and dignity for patients
• poor maternity care (with high levels of
complications and medical errors), poor
compliance with national guidelines, and particular
concerns about the experiences of women from
ethnic minority backgrounds and from areas of high
deprivation
An action plan, agreed between the Healthcare
Commission and the healthcare service in question, is
produced at the end of each investigation with a focus
on improving services. The Healthcare Commission
then monitors the implementation of the action plan
and has the power to intervene further if necessary.
Our investigations have highlighted the underlying
reasons for failings in healthcare, including the way in
which individual services are run, poor leadership and
management, and how services are managed and
funded at a national level.

Figure 7. Key features of the NHS investigations in England from 2000-2005

Confused accountability for quality of care
Relatively low priority service
Dysfunctional health community relationships
National staffing
Lack of performance management, board unaware
Weak risk management systems across the trust
Failure to deal with earlier concerns
Financial and/or capacity problems
Recent merger or major structual change
Poor overall leadership and lack of strategic direction
Lack of progress in clinical governance/accountability
Poor incident reporting and complaints analysis
Poor team working, closed culture
Staffing shortages
Weak clinical effectiveness
Isolated service, poor environment
Lack of clinical leadership of service
Poor induction, training and supervision
Lack of capacity, financial problems
0

5

10

15

Number of investigations

National problem

Trust problem

Service problem

Source: Commission for Health Improvement: Lessons from CHI investigations (analysis updated by the Healthcare Commission)47

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

35

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

One of the key lessons for healthcare services is that
failures most often occur in services that receive
relatively little local or national attention by way of,
for example, national targets. This is underlined by the
high levels of investigations into maternity and mental
health services, particularly mental health services for
older people.
These lessons will inform the Healthcare
Commission’s new annual health check, helping to
ensure that potential problems are identified early,
before the safety and care of patients is compromised.
The Healthcare Commission also has an important
role in ensuring the safe and effective operation of
independent healthcare services through registration
and inspection. We conduct annual inspections of
registered independent providers to ensure that they
continue to meet the standards required by the Care
Standards Act 2000, including requirements directly
related to the safety of patients such as the
decontamination of reusable medical devices.
All of our reports of inspections, including any
recommendations and requirements placed on an
organisation, are available on the Healthcare
Commission’s website.

36

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

If a provider is found not to be meeting the necessary
requirements, we will take action to ensure
compliance. We will also take action against those
operating without the required registration.
Overall, our assessments of the facilities of
independent healthcare providers have found that
compliance with national minimum standards has
generally improved. However, some independent
acute hospitals need to improve decontamination
procedures, arrangements for medical staffing, and
processes for monitoring the quality and reporting of
errors and accidents.
Some independent providers of mental health care
need to improve their systems for carrying out
criminal record checks on staff, implementing
national clinical guidance and protecting children.
They also need to improve how they use individual
care programmes, and provide clarity on
arrangements for the accountability of patients
detained under the Mental Health Act 1983.

Learning from the inspection of providers of independent healthcare
In 2004, the Healthcare Commission was made
aware of the possible illegal operation of four
private slimming clinics in Salford, Stoke on
Trent and St Helens. Despite repeated warnings
to cease operation because they were not
registered, the clinics continued to provide
services. Their actions were considered to
pose a risk to the health and safety of patients.
Particular concerns were raised about the
activities of one doctor who had been suspended
from the General Medical Council register in
2003 in relation to the prescription of medicines
used in the management of obesity. We were
also concerned that a member of staff had been
convicted of assault following an incident in a
beauty clinic.
Officials from the Healthcare Commission
found that:
• the clinics were operating without the

• there were inadequate arrangements to

assess the suitability of patients who were
being prescribed medication and to provide
continuing care, as well as evidence that
medication had been provided to patients
for whom it was unsafe
• the care of patients was not in accordance
with recognised national guidance on the
management of obesity
Legal action was taken in order to protect the
safety of patients. The Healthcare Commission
obtained a permanent injunction to prevent the
four clinics from operating. The clinics have now
closed, and some other slimming clinics have
ceased to operate until their applications for
registration have been dealt with. This action
has also helped to raise awareness of the need
for providers to be registered, as well as of the
importance of measures to protect the safety of
patients in slimming clinics.

necessary registration
• drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs

Act 1971 (which are subject to the most
stringent controls) and the Medicines Act
1968 were being handled, prescribed and
sold to patients visiting the clinics, in
contravention of these Acts and the Care
Standards Act 2000

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

37

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Effectiveness of care
and treatment
Once the building blocks of good access and safe
services are in place, people need to be confident
that healthcare services are operating effectively.
This means that patients are diagnosed promptly
and accurately, their care and treatment are of a high
standard, and the outcome is the best that it could be.
It also means that people’s psychological wellbeing is
addressed, as well as their physical health.
Effective healthcare can help people to recover
from medical conditions or cope with conditions
that cannot be cured. However, what counts as a
successful outcome depends on the individual situation
of each person. For example, it could mean a full
recovery, protection from a disease through
immunisation, or management of a long term condition
which minimises the risk of complications and provides
the best possible overall health and quality of life.

One way of measuring effectiveness is to compare the
quality of care delivered by a particular organisation with
relevant national standards. Many national standards or
guidelines identify which care and treatment will achieve
the best possible outcome for patients. National
standards also help to raise overall standards of care in
the healthcare service and overcome differences in the
quality of care that patients receive.
National standards and guidelines are set out in
the national service frameworks, which have been
developed by the Department of Health in England
and by the Welsh Assembly Government in Wales.
Assessments and guidelines have also been
produced by the National Institute for Health and
Clinical Excellence (NICE) and the royal colleges.
Overall effectiveness of care
Overall, the satisfaction of patients with most NHS
services is high. However, when we look at a
particular aspect of care, the level of satisfaction
varies. For example, 31% of young people in hospital,
44% of people attending A&E and 23% of those using
dentists think that more could have been done to
manage their pain. 48, 49, 6

Can we measure effectiveness?
Measuring whether healthcare is effective is not
straightforward. It is difficult to gain an overall picture of
the effectiveness of care across all healthcare services.
We do know that life expectancy is increasing in
England and Wales, and it is likely that improvements
in healthcare have played some part in this.
It is difficult to measure the outcomes of care, such
as quality of life. But, it is also difficult to assess the
extent to which a person’s lifestyle affects their
health. For example, prospects of the patients
recovering from heart surgery will depend on
whether they smoke, whether they are obese and
how much stress they are under.
38

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

A recent evaluation of the impact of NICE guidance
on the use of 28 drugs and devices found that the
guidance had been implemented reasonably in
12 instances, had been over-implemented in four
instances and under-implemented in 12. Common
reasons for under-implementation include a lack of
resources, lack of professional support and poor
local systems to implement such changes .50
There has also been a steady and continued general
increase in the volume and cost of drugs being
prescribed. In 2004, more than 685 million
prescriptions were issued in England, an increase
of 5.9% from 2003, at a total cost of £8 billion,
an increase of 7.6%.3

Figure 8. Patients’ rating of their overall care in England

Percentage of patients

100
80
60
40
20
0
Mental
health

Ambulance

Emergency
department

Outpatient

Survey
Good

Very good

Cancer
Improving the care and outcomes for people who
have cancer is a priority for the Government, and
the latest studies show some positive trends.
Mortality rates, that is, the number of people who die
of the disease, have gradually decreased over many
years, despite an increase in the number of cases
being diagnosed. The reasons for this are complex,
and include changes in behaviour, such as an
increase in the number of people who stop smoking,
as well as improvements in the quality of treatment
for some cancers.

Excellent

Note: This chart summarises the findings of surveys of patients in different settings.
It is not intended to directly compare the results of these different settings as they reflect
different types of experiences and different groups of patients
Source: Healthcare Commission – national surveys of NHS patients in England 2004/2005

In order to get a more accurate picture, we examined
the effectiveness of care of people with particular
conditions. For example:

A recent report by the National Audit Office highlights
improvements in gaining access to drugs and in the
way in which the different services for people who
have cancer work together. However, the report also
found that there is some way to go before
performance in this area catches up with some other
countries, particularly in terms of early diagnosis and
access to chemotherapy and radiotherapy. 51, 54

• more people who had a stroke are cared for in

specialist stroke units – findings from clinical
audits and a recent survey of stroke patients show
that patients treated in these units generally
receive a better quality of care, and are more
positive about their care and treatment 56
• there has been some progress towards the target
for cutting tooth decay in children, although there
is still a way to go before the target of no tooth
decay in at least 70% of children under five years
is achieved 52
• improved access to operations for older people –
an increased number of hip replacements, knee
replacements and cataract operations were
carried out, and there was an increase in the
average age of people who receive coronary artery
bypass grafts (heart bypass operations) 53

There is also evidence of improvements in screening
of breast cancer, with three quarters of women aged
53 to 64 years attending screening services for breast
cancer during 2004 (although take up in some areas
was less than 50%) .55
Coronary heart disease
The latest update on the impact of the National
Service Framework (NSF) for Coronary Heart Disease
notes that fewer people are dying from the disease.
Changes in lifestyle and improvements in treatment
have played a key role in this area.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

39

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

People who experience a heart attack have quicker
access to clot busting drugs. More than half (54%)
now receive clot busting drugs within one hour of a
call for help, and 84% of people receive them within
30 minutes of arrival at hospital. Gaining access
to other drugs has also improved. The use of
antihypertensives (drugs that control high blood
pressure) and statins (drugs which reduce the risk
of heart attacks in high risk groups) went up by
14% and 30% respectively from 2003/2004. 3 It is
estimated that statins saved around 9,000 lives
in 2004. 53
That said, the Healthcare Commission’s recent review
of the implementation of the NSF for Coronary Heart
Disease highlights a number of areas in which
further improvements were required. In particular,
the review calls for better treatment and care of
people with heart failure (an area to be covered by an
improvement review carried out by the Healthcare
Commission in 2005) and better access to diagnostic
tests and rehabilitation services. It also highlights
the need for more action to prevent coronary heart
disease, for example, by targeting high levels of
smoking and obesity in key groups. 19
Mental health
Reducing the number of suicides in England is a key
priority for the NSF for Mental Health. There are
positive signs that the focus is paying off. Suicide
rates are falling, including among young men, who
are a high risk group.
The latest report on the impact of the NSF for Mental
Health calls for further improvements to inpatient
and specialist mental health services. But, it also
highlights the need to pay more attention to mental
health care in the community and raises concerns
over access to treatment, variations in the availability
of drugs, and the possible over-use of certain drugs.10
40

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

A sensitive approach to mental health care
Providers of mental health care need to be
sensitive to the different ways in which
communities and cultural groups approach
mental health problems. Last year’s State of
Healthcare report found that people from some
black and minority ethnic communities were
more likely to be detained under the Mental
Health Act 1983. To get a better understanding
of this issue, a census of all people in NHS and
private mental health care in England and
Wales was carried out by the Mental Health Act
Commission, in partnership with the National
Institute for Mental Health in England and
the Healthcare Commission. A survey to
complement this data will be conducted to find
out what people from different ethnic groups
think of mental health care. The Healthcare
Commission will publish the results in 2005.
Many mental health problems are successfully dealt
with in primary care, but some studies have
questioned whether best use is made of drugs and
other treatments, such as psychotherapy.14, 1, 65
Cosmetic surgery
A major review of cosmetic surgery in private
hospitals by the Healthcare Commission in 2004
found extremely high levels of compliance with
standards. However, the report did recommend a
number of actions aimed at further improving care
and ensuring the safety and quality of this service for
patients. As a result, the Government is expected to
announce that a wider range of providers, such as
those that carry out Botox injections, will be required
to be registered with the Healthcare Commission.

Variations in care
The introduction of standards and guidelines should
help to reduce the gap between people who receive the
best care and treatment and those who are missing out.
However, it is clear that the NHS needs to implement
these standards and guidelines more consistently.
The National Sentinel Audit of Stroke in 2004,
commissioned by the Healthcare Commission and
published by the Royal College of Physicians, revealed
that many stroke patients were still not being treated in
specialist stroke units, even though more hospitals in
England now have them. The audit also found that
levels of staffing and skill varied widely between units,
as did the way in which patients were treated. For
example, 37% of patients were not assessed on their
ability to swallow food properly (varying from 11% to
100% between units) and 41% had not received a brain
scan within the recommended time (varying from 12%
to 100% between units).56
Early results from the National Diabetes Audit, which is
currently being rolled out across England, also show that
basic clinical standards vary widely between PCTs. The
records of more than 200,000 people with diabetes show
that recommended blood tests are only carried out in
around 25% of cases. This means that some people will
not know if they are at greater risk of developing
complications, such as blindness and heart disease.57
Similarly, a recent report of the Health Select
Committee highlights low awareness in trusts of the
need for assessment of the risk of blood clots (which
has accounted for an estimated 25,000 deaths). For
example, four in 10 orthopaedic patients are not
receiving treatment to prevent blood clots .58 High
levels of variations in care have also been discovered
by the work of the Healthcare Commission’s acute
hospital portfolio reviews.

These findings are echoed in the results of clinical
governance reviews carried out in England and Wales
over the last four years. An analysis of these reviews
shows that most trusts did not have effective systems
in place to check if, or how well, they were
implementing clinical guidelines.
Learning from the acute hospital portfolio
The acute hospital portfolio is a collection of reviews
carried out by the Healthcare Commission in
England, covering key areas of service, resources or
matters that are of concern to the managers of trusts
and patients. Independent auditors assess the
performance of the trust using local and national
information and taking account of local
circumstances. When they need to, they also provide
an action plan for improvement.
In 2004, reviews were conducted of day surgery, ward
staffing and A&E services. The findings of these
reviews highlighted opportunities to provide more
operations in day surgery units, the under-use of day
surgery theatres, and links between the satisfaction
of patients and how trusts managed ward staff.
Using a set of standards developed by the British
Association of Emergency Medicine, the A&E review
looked at whether best practice was being followed in
relation to medication for children’s pain, treatment
for hip fracture, and what was done for patients who
took an overdose of paracetamol. There were
significant variations between trusts for many aspects
of care, including a wide variation in the proportion of
children who received medication to manage their
pain within 60 minutes of arriving in A&E.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

41

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Percentage of patients

Figure 9. Percentage of children in pain receiving analgesia
within 60 minutes of arrival in England
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
Trusts

Better coordination between services is also
necessary to meet some Government targets, such
as waiting times from referral by a GP to the start of
treatment, and the fast delivery of clot busting drugs,
which requires coordination between ambulance
services and A&E departments.
There have been some improvements in the
coordination of A&E services. However, a report by
the National Audit Office concluded that further
improvements would depend on the way in which
entire hospitals and other providers of health and
social care work together.22

Source: Healthcare Commission’s analysis of acute hospital portfolio reviews

Coordination of services
Clearly, clinical aspects of care influence
effectiveness. However, the way in which different
services work together also impacts on patients. For
example, when staff from different departments in a
hospital work together to coordinate the care of
patients with cancer or when hospitals and social
services work together to manage the discharge of
patients into the community.
The coordination of services is important to people
who use services. In a recent consultation exercise
carried out by the Healthcare Commission, people
with mental health needs commented on the
importance of organisations, working in partnership
with each other, particularly in addressing physical
and psychological needs, providing support to the
whole family, and supporting the transition from
children’s services to adult’s services.

42

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Coordination of mental health services
Mental health services are usually required to work
in partnership with a wide range of other healthcare
services. As a result, most already have systems for
coordinating and planning services with other
primary care services and local councils .63
However, recent studies have identified opportunities
for improving how they work with other organisations.
For example, a series of reviews of the work of youth
offending teams in England and Wales found problems
in the coordination of care for young people who were
leaving prison, and in the provision of services for young
people as they get older and start to use adult services.
Studies also highlight the need for better coordination
of services for people who need care for mental health
and substance misuse, or people who need care for
physical and mental health problems.10, 64, 65
The Healthcare Commission’s survey of those who use
mental health services found that many people received
limited advice on matters such as benefits and housing.
The majority of respondents (79%) were not in paid
employment, while just over half (53%) of those who
felt that they needed help to find work said that they
did not receive help but would have liked some.

Coordination of care for older people
Good coordination of care between health and social
services plays a key role in improving care for older
people. The latest update on the progress of the NSF
for Older People reports that there is now better
coordination of services for older people who have
had a stroke, but more work is still needed in
areas such as mental health and continence. The
introduction of single assessments of the needs of
older people, covering both health and social care,
should also help to ensure that these services are
better coordinated .61
The number of delayed discharges from hospital of
older people has decreased. In 2003/2004, 46 out of
100,000 discharges of people over 65 years were
delayed because the right services were not available
in the community, compared with 57 in the previous
year.61
However, the management of discharge is still a
cause for concern. A report by the Commission for
Social Care Inspection found that the number of older
people admitted directly from hospital into care
homes was greater in some areas (one in three) than
in other areas (one in 25), with some people being
admitted to care homes when they could have been
supported in their own homes. The report also found
wide variations (from 8% to 50%) in the number of
patients being readmitted to hospital within three
months of being sent home, possibly indicating that
some patients are discharged before adequate
support is in place. 62

Learning from reviews: Whole system review of
services for older people
The Healthcare Commission has been working, in
partnership with the Commission for Social Care
Inspection and the Audit Commission, to develop
a programme of reviews of services for older
people with reference to the NSF for Older
People.
The programme involved interviews, group
discussions and public meetings with around
2,000 older people. Concerns raised about their
experiences of healthcare included frustration with
systems that did not allow people to book
appointments with GPs in advance, difficulty in
gaining access to dental or chiropody services, and
the need for information that was easier to
understand. However, there were some positive
messages about new ways to gain access to
healthcare, particularly NHS Direct, and
improvements in the provision of information.
The coordination and integration of services was a
key theme throughout. While figures showed that
there were improvements, many older people were
still concerned about the lack of coordination of
services from diagnosis to discharge.
“After the diagnosis of Alzheimer’s it was three
months before anyone made contact with us.”
“People are being discharged home from hospital
too soon. I was sent home in a taxi when I thought I
would be going in an ambulance. I had no care and
no support, despite the fact that my legs were
awfully swollen. I went home to an empty flat.”

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

43

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Coordination of services in Wales
The Social Services Inspectorate for Wales reports
that assessment of the coordination of care between
the health and social services is in the early stages
of development in most healthcare organisations
and local authorities. It also reports that patients
experience more problems relating to ineffective
coordination of services within hospitals, and
between hospitals and GPs. Fewer problems arise
between hospitals and social services departments. 59

The impact of health promotion
Healthcare services targeted at improving the health
of the population through promotion of health and
prevention of disease are beginning to show some
signs of success.
Around 71% of people aged over 65 were immunised
against flu last winter, a slight increase on the
previous year. The number of people who stopped
smoking four weeks after using a ‘stop smoking’
service has also increased. More than 200,000 people
were reported to have stopped smoking in 2003/2004
(up 65% from the previous year). However, the rate of
success drops significantly when measured at 52
weeks. 19, 3

Sensitivity to people’s rights
and needs
Previous sections have focused on the healthcare that
people receive: when they get it, how safe it is and
whether it is effective. Here, we look at where and
how care is provided, particularly in relation to
whether care is sensitive to people’s rights and needs.
Many of the issues we discuss relate to people’s basic
human rights, as set out in the Human Rights Act
1998, such as privacy and confidentiality, access to
facilities for education or prayer, and freedom from
degrading or discriminatory treatment.

Sensitivity in dealing with patients
A study of the views of patients indicates that being
treated with dignity and respect is an important factor
that affects their overall satisfaction with the care they
received.66 Most of the people surveyed by the
Healthcare Commission reported that they felt that they
were treated with dignity and respect. However, the
findings from other surveys show that some patients
have experienced poor standards of care in this respect:
• 14% of patients in PCTs reported that they had

some problems with the receptionist’s manner,
while 12% of A&E patients rated the receptionist’s
manner as fair, poor or very poor
• between 12% and 28% of patients (depending on
the type of trust) reported that staff talked about
them as if they were not there
• 21% of outpatients and 26% of A&E patients said
that doctors did not always listen carefully to what
they were saying
• 9% of inpatients reported that were not given
enough privacy while discussing their treatment
44

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Figure 10. The views of NHS patients in England – were you
treated with dignity and respect?

80
60
40

Ambulance

Mental
health

Primary
care

Young
patient

Adult
inpatient

0

Outpatient

20

Emergency
department

Percentage of patients

100

Survey
Never

Sometimes

Always

A study in the British Medical Journal, which looked
at how doctors discussed treatment options with
patients who had life threatening illnesses, also
found that doctors tended to focus on technical
issues rather than discussing issues more important
to the patient, such as their fears or what day to day
activities they would and would not be able to do.68
People detained under the mental health act
Treating people with dignity and respecting people’s
rights is particularly important for people detained
under the Mental Health Act (1983), primarily because
they are not allowed to leave.
The Mental Health Act Commission, the body that
safeguards the interests of patients who are detained
under the Act in England and Wales, has raised
concerns about:

Source: Healthcare Commission – national surveys of NHS patients 2004/2005

• the vulnerability of children admitted to

establishments for adults
In a recent survey, cancer patients rated their
treatment by staff highly, with 94% saying that staff
treated them with sensitivity when they received their
diagnosis. In addition, 90% of patients with religious
beliefs felt that their beliefs were taken into account
by hospital staff.20 A recently published report on
arrangements to safeguard children noted that the
way healthcare services communicated treatment and
care plans to children had improved significantly.67
However, there are signs that communication skills
in general need to improve. Surveys of inpatients,
outpatients and those using primary care services
showed that only two thirds felt that doctors and
nurses answered their questions in a way that they
could understand. ***

• the safety of women, particularly those detained

in facilities predominantly for males
• patients being unable to use therapeutic and

recreational facilities on many wards
• the use of seclusion and restraint 69

A recent survey found that only 43% of respondents who
were detained under the Mental Health Act in the last
12 months felt that their rights had been explained
completely. A further 32% said that they had been
explained to some extent, and 25% reported that their
rights had not be explained to them at all.11 †

*** PCT survey 2004 – 76%, outpatient survey 2004/2005 – 69%, inpatient survey 2004 - 68%.
† This was a survey of users of community mental health services: 8% of respondents had been detained under the Mental Health Act in the previous 12 months.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

45

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Sensitivity to individual needs
Most of the subjects covered so far are about people’s
experiences, where needs and expectations are
broadly the same for most people. However, it is also
important that healthcare services are able to deal
effectively with people who have different or
particular needs, such as:
•
•
•
•

physical or learning disabilities
not speaking English
preferences based on faith or culture
belonging to different age groups

Communicating with people with disabilities
Healthcare services need to communicate with a wide
range of people with different needs, including people
with disabilities.
A report by Mencap in 2004, Treat Me Right,
highlighted some of the negative experiences of
people with learning disabilities in the NHS. These
included appointments that were too short to allow
treatments to be explained effectively and clinicians
who failed to see beyond the learning disability to
treat individual needs. Another recent report found
that doctors sometimes missed important symptoms
because they assume they are related to a patient’s
learning disability.71
Mencap also reported that 75% of GPs involved in the
survey said that they were not trained in the needs of
people with learning disabilities, and 70% did not
provide information in a suitable form .70
In Wales, 87% of general practices did not have
procedures for booking sign language interpreters
and 96% did not have a hearing loop (which can help
to pick up sound in conjunction with a hearing aid).72

46

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

There is also evidence that people with hearing
problems and with needs for mental health care
often come away from appointments with very little
of the advice they need .
When we asked people with learning disabilities about
their experiences, problems of communication were
again highlighted. Some people reported that clinicians
talked too fast, or talked to carers instead of patients.
Language, faith and culture
It can be difficult for people whose first language is not
English to find their way around healthcare services.
Needs and preferences arising from faith and culture
can also affect people’s experiences of healthcare.
Market research company, MORI found a strong
relationship between the ethnic diversity of a local
population (a measure of how ethnically mixed the
population is) and the satisfaction of patients with
their local healthcare services. This link suggests
that trusts with multi-ethnic communities find it
difficult to cater for the diverse needs of their
population, such as language and cultural needs .66
Until recently, there was little training in cultural
diversity in the curriculum of medical schools.
However, a survey carried out in the UK in 2003
showed that 72% of medical schools now provide
some formal teaching about cultural diversity. While
this is an improvement, it still compares unfavourably
to other countries such as the United States,
although it is better than in Canada.73
Investigations carried out by the Healthcare
Commission highlight particular concerns about the
ability of maternity services to meet the needs of
different groups of people.

Women’s experiences of maternity services
To date, the Healthcare Commission and CHI
have carried out three investigations of serious
failings in maternity services. As part of these
investigations, we interviewed and surveyed a
wide range of women using services. While
many rate the quality of their care highly, they
did highlight some areas of concern including:

• the quality of food (in one trust, only 40%

rated the food as good or very good)
• lack of advice and support on issues such as

• inadequate information and support for

feeding and bathing, handling, settling and
looking after the health and recover of the
baby as well as that of the mother (at one
trust, 15% of women received no such
information while in hospital)
• delays caused by faulty equipment
• lack of information and insufficient support
for bereaved families

women and their families, whose first
language was not English, as well as a lack
of cultural understanding among staff
• overcrowding and poor standards of
cleanliness, particularly in toilets and
bathroom areas, in some wards (more than
a quarter of women in one trust said the
ward was not clean enough)

These findings are supported by a recent
survey by the National Childbirth Trust, which
also highlighted how some facilities did not
meet the needs of women. Fifty eight per cent
of women said the environment was too clinical
and 49% said that they had no control over who
came into the room.

• not enough time for doctors and midwives to

properly explain what was happening

Similar concerns were reported by the Maternity
Alliance when it looked at maternity services for
Muslim women, particularly in relation to the
provision of space for prayer and the reliance on
family members, for example, to provide appropriate
food or act as interpreters .76
A recent audit published by the Healthcare
Commission and the Royal College of Psychiatrists
found that 12% of people using mental health and
learning disability services in England and Wales felt
that their cultural needs were not respected while
they were on the ward. Their problems were often
associated with religious or dietary needs.35

Sensitivity to age
People of different ages have different needs. A
survey by the Healthcare Commission found that
young people generally felt that wards were safe and
secure, and that facilities for parents, for example, to
stay on wards, were good in most hospitals. However,
facilities for adolescents and older children could be
improved: 58% of young people who would have
preferred to be on a ward for adolescents were
placed on a children’s ward, and 16% were placed on
an adults’ ward .48 Our recent review of A&E services
also found evidence of shortcomings in the specialist
support provided for children in A&E and day surgery
departments .25

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

47

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Seeing past stereotypes
A common experience reported during our
consultations with seldom-heard groups was that
people were often treated as stereotypes: that is,
they were seen by staff only in terms of the groups
they were part of.

Consultation with people using community mental
health services identified similar concerns. The key
message was that people wanted to be treated as a
whole person, not just as someone with mental
health problems.

Quotes from patients
“Older people get patronised a lot, not talked to
but talked over, called ‘dear’, have words put in
their mouth, assumed that they are doing
everything on the cheap and assumed they are
mentally past it. In fact they are not!”
Older gay and lesbian group in London
“I know people who have gone into hospital and
they’ve been treated that bad because they class
it as self inflicted because you’re a drug addict …
a lot of them do discharge themselves.”
Drug user group
“Doctors and nurses talk to the carer, not the
disabled person. Staff refused to do a hearing
test on me until my carer returned from the
pharmacy. “I am not stupid,” I said.”
Disability group
“The doctor cannot understand me as I have a
speech problem. They speak to my carer, so I
never know what is the matter with me.”
Learning disability group

48

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

“We appreciate that they (the services) are busy,
but there is no one trained to be aware of
disabled people, so I’m stuck wandering the
corridors until someone helps me. It would just
be helpful if the health services gave some
training to their staff.”
People with disabilities from rural communities
“I am treated with respect by my GP, who treats
me like a person not a commodity – she listens.”
Older persons group/London
“I had an operation and later that day the ward
sister telephoned to see how I was, she took that
extra time and showed she cared.”
Older persons group
“It’s easy to talk to her (specialist health worker)
because she understands how travellers go. She
understands everything about them.”
Traveller 75

How well are services designed for patients?
People’s experiences of healthcare are not only
influenced by how they are treated by individual staff.
They can also be influenced by how their journey
through the system is managed. People want to be
treated as individuals, with the system designed
around their needs rather than the needs of the
organisation delivering the service. For example,
they may want to have a range of tests arranged
for the same day, so that they do not have to make
several visits to a hospital.
The Healthcare Commission’s surveys of patients
show that the majority of outpatients (97%) and
inpatients (96%) felt that their care was very or fairly
well organised .49 But, the surveys also show that the
way healthcare services are organised often means
that they are not focused on meeting the needs of
patients. For example:
• patients often reported that the dates of their

appointments were changed – 43% of mental
health patients and 20% of outpatients reported
that their appointment had been cancelled or
changed by the hospital or mental health service
at least once in the last year
• 21% of inpatients had the date of their admission
to hospital changed at least once

• 6% of A&E patients, 4% of PCT patients, 3% of

outpatients and 13% of people using mental health
services felt that they were not given enough time
to discuss matters of concern properly with
doctors and other healthcare professionals
• 92% of those questioned in the Healthcare
Commission’s survey of patients at PCTs were not
told how long they would have to wait to be seen;
for users of A&E services this figure was 56%
The Healthcare Commission’s review of day surgery
shows how services could adapt to improve the way
they meet the needs of patients. For example, despite
evidence that people prefer day surgery and that day
surgery operating theatres are under-used, the
review found that many patients who could be treated
as day cases were still being admitted to a hospital
for at least an overnight stay. Almost half of patients
were not assessed for the suitability for their
treatment before they arrived for their operation,
and only a quarter of units telephoned patients
shortly before admission to remind them of their
appointment. These factors could be contributing to
the rates of cancellations in day surgery units: one
in four day surgery units cancelled around one in
10 admissions.92
Similar lessons about designing systems from the
point of view of the user also emerge from people’s
complaints about healthcare in the NHS and
independent sector.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

49

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

Learning from complaints in the NHS and independent sector
In England, the Healthcare Commission is
responsible for reviewing complaints about the
NHS that have not been resolved locally – these
are called ‘second stage complaints’. From July
2004 to May 2005, we received more than 7,000
complaints, covering all aspects of people’s
experiences of healthcare.
Figure 11. Breakdown of NHS complaints received by the
Healthcare Commission (for trusts in England)
Other
7%

Access and waiting
15%

Effectiveness
14%

Involvement
and choice
23%

For example, an investigation of recent
complaints led to better monitoring of the
quality of nursing care for older patients, better
information for patients (particularly in relation
to cosmetic procedures) and improvements in
how complaints are dealt with locally. Analysing
the pattern of complaints is also helping us to
identify underlying problems in NHS trusts with
high levels of complaints.
Our work on complaints highlights the
importance of designing systems, including
systems to investigate complaints, from the
point of view of the user. For example:
• many complaints can be resolved through

Complaints
handlng
13%
Environment
and facilities
4%
Physical and
emotional needs
5%

Safety, quality and
coordination of care
8%
Respect and dignity
11%

Source: Healthcare Commission’s analysis of complaints

We also received 395 complaints about
independent healthcare providers, 278 about
hospital services and 117 about independent
providers of mental health services. Most of
them relate to the quality of treatment
and care.
Our aim is to try to resolve problems locally
and to learn from them so that improvements
can be made.

50

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

an organisation’s existing systems, if they
are working effectively (for example, if
complainants are kept informed about the
progress of their complaint)
• organisations need to respond to complaints
quickly, so that frustration and anxiety does
not build up and make things worse
• organisations should keep in touch with the
complainant throughout the process,
providing opportunities to discuss matters
face to face
• providers should acknowledge when things
have gone wrong: complainants often report
that a straightforward apology and an
assurance that lessons are learnt would be
an sufficient outcome

The environment of care
The environment in which healthcare is provided
can affect patients’ views of care. They may be
unhappy with the care they receive because of their
surroundings, rather than the quality of the care
itself. In fact, research has shown that people feel
more respected, valued and better cared for if they
are treated in a pleasant, welcoming environment.
Premises
A great deal of money has been invested in NHS
buildings in recent years. Six new hospitals opened
in 2004/2005, increasing the number of beds
available to patients .3 Overall, the quality of existing
NHS buildings is improving as the backlog of repairs
and maintenance is being addressed (although less
progress had been made in London and the south
east) .41 There are some concerns about whether
older premises can meet the needs of modern care.
Access for people with disabilities
Healthcare services are required to provide
good access for people with disabilities under
the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. Reviews
carried out by CHI showed that access for the
disabled in the NHS was generally good.78
However, responses to a consultation exercise
carried out by the Healthcare Commission in
2004 indicated that people had problems with
the cost and availability of car parking and
public transport. This was a particular concern
for people with disabilities, but was also raised
by other groups of people, including those
living in rural areas.

The National Audit Office found that staff considered
A&E departments built before the 1990s less suitable
and flexible than more modern buildings, despite the
money being spent on improvements. 22
Clear signposting is important to patients, visitors
and staff. However, a 2002 survey showed that many
patients found it difficult to find their way around
hospitals. The survey also highlighted problems with
the communication of information about, for example,
visiting times or ordering food.77
Despite the money invested in mental health care in
the NHS, the condition of premises for many mental
health services remains poor. In particular:
• the environment on numerous inpatient wards

remained poor, and many are in need of
refurbishment, redesign or rebuilding 10
• half of the staff working on wards for people with
mental health problems and learning disabilities
in England and Wales feel that there is not
enough space 35
• there is continuing concern about the number
of mixed sex wards, despite guidance from
the Government that they be eliminated.79, 80 In an
audit of mental health and learning disability
wards, 23% of respondents reported sharing wards
with members of the opposite sex when they did
not want to.35 This contrasts with the Government’s
figures showing that 98% of mental health trusts
comply with guidance on single sex
accommodation 10
• there is a lack of suitable mental health facilities
in A&E departments, which means that staff often
have to carry out assessments of mental health
needs in rooms designed for bereaved families or
in rest areas for staff 22

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

51

Do people receive effective healthcare? continued

The Healthcare Commission’s work in the independent
sector also found that some private doctors are
operating in premises that are unsuitable for clinical
treatment, and do not comply with standards in relation
to fire and access by the disabled.
Cleanliness
Overall, people are quite positive about the cleanliness
of NHS facilities. In 2004/2005, the majority of people
surveyed by the Healthcare Commission said that
facilities were clean or fairly clean.

52

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

100
80
60
40
20

Ambulance

Young patient

Adult
in patient

Outpatient

Emergency
department

0
Primary
care

There are now around 1,000 independent healthcare
facilities providing residential care for people with
learning disabilities. A survey carried out by the
Healthcare Commission and the Department of Health
found that people using services were placed in
facilities an average of 74 miles away from their home.
The furthest distance a patient was placed was 385
miles away from their local community; for one facility
the average distance was 194 miles. This makes it
difficult for those managing an individual’s care to
monitor the quality and cost effectiveness of the
service, and can put an individual’s relationship with
family and friends at risk. The Government has now
issued a note clarifying that inspections can challenge
developments of services that are not in line with the
Government’s policy or good practice in this respect.

Figure 12. Cleanliness of healthcare settings - results from
national surveys of patients in England

Percentage of patients

There are also poor conditions in some sexual health
services. According to a report in 2003, 20% of NHS
clinics were based in portacabins, and 80% of clinics
needed to be refurbished and extended. Extra funding
was allocated to sexual health services, but there have
been reports from staff that funding did not always
reach frontline services. 81

Survey
Fairly clean

Very clean

Source: Healthcare Commission - surveys of patients in England 2004/2005

These views have not changed significantly in recent
years, although there are some signs of decline in
recent surveys of patients in A&E and outpatient
departments. This could be the result of greater public
awareness of hospital acquired infections.
In 2004, assessments of NHS facilities carried out
by patient environmental action teams found that
standards of cleanliness were acceptable or better in
97.7% of cases. Patient environmental action teams
comprise volunteers, from NHS managers, nurses,
patient and patient representative organisations to
members of the general public. 3

In response to recent concerns, the Healthcare
Commission will carry out an audit of cleanliness in
hospitals in England this summer. The audit will
involve a series of unannounced visits to NHS and
independent hospitals (acute, community and mental
health hospitals 5) to assess the cleanliness of areas
used by patients and members of the public. 5, 82
Food
Food in NHS hospitals has improved since the
introduction of the Better Hospital Food programme in
2001, which aims to ensure that patients receive good
food and accompanying services. Many patients are
now able to get food 24 hours a day. A survey carried
out by the Patients’ Association and a hospital caterer
also found that food in hospitals met or exceeded
patients expectations 80% of the time.77
However, findings from the Healthcare Commission’s
national surveys of patients in the last 18 months
show that patients’ views on food vary widely. On
average, 15% of people rate their food in hospital as
poor. One survey showed that one in four patients
had not received the food they ordered and half
of patients thought that their food was the wrong
temperature.77 The Government has highlighted the
need for improvements in the nutritional standards of
food in hospitals and in the way in which meals are
distributed within hospitals.83

Conclusion
There is evidence that many aspects of healthcare are
improving. People are not waiting as long for care in
hospital, and new places and ways to deliver services, such
as walk-in centres and NHS Direct, have played a key part
in improving the effectiveness of services. Improvements
in care have also led to better outcomes for people with
cancer and coronary heart disease.
The number of NHS staff who report seeing errors and
accidents is still high. It is encouraging that there is a
culture of reporting errors and accidents among NHS
staff so that lessons can be learned. However, services do
not always follow good practice to improve the safety of
patients. Trusts also need to improve their ability to adopt
good practice in relation to the effectiveness of care.
Progress in improving the way in which different
healthcare organisations and different parts of the
NHS work together is patchy. To people who use the
services, they often still seem fragmented and planned
according to the needs of those delivering them, rather
than of the people needing them. If this is to change,
managers need to give a higher priority to developing
the skills of staff relating to communication and care.
There are particular concerns about services that do not
enjoy a high public profile or which are not the subject of
national targets, such as sexual health services, maternity
services, NHS dentistry and mental health services.
The experiences of people using these services are often
negative, with problems of accessibility, safety and the
quality of the environment of care. Similarly, people
from a range of seldom-heard groups consistently report
problems with gaining access to services and with their
treatment by staff. Even in areas of priority, such as access
to primary care, there are signs that some areas not
covered by national targets, such as the ability to book
appointments with a GP in advance, may be neglected.
Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

53

Chapter 2
Do people have enough control over the
care they receive?

54

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

55

Do people have enough control over the care they receive? continued

The previous chapter focused on traditional aspects
of performance in healthcare. Here we look at how
the relationship between healthcare services and the
people using them has changed in response to
pressures to give people more influence and control
over the delivery of services. We also look at how
services have responded to these pressures.

Information for those
using services
People need information to help them to make
choices and get more involved in decisions about
their care. Some people may not want to get involved,
but they still need to gain access to information
which lets them know what is going to happen to
them and why, to address any concerns they may
have, and to make them aware of any warning
signs that they should watch out for.

Pressures to give people more control over healthcare services

Concerns over safety - for example, adverse
drug reactions
Less trust as a result of scandals
Need for clearer processes to get informed
consent about treatments
Increasingly complex medical choices
Desire for choice when making
appointments
Pressure to cut waiting lists
More people living with long term conditions
Desire to build patient-centred services
Rising public expectations over involvement
in their healthcare
Need for greater public engagement in
healthcare

56

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

For more and better information – to
inform, assure and help people to make
choices
For patients to get more involved in decision
making about their care
To give people more control over and
responsibility for the services they receive
For greater influence and control for
patients and the public over the design and
delivery of services

Improving the quality of information for patients is
a key theme of the national service frameworks
and other guidance for healthcare services, such
as the Cancer Plan.
In 2004, 77% of A&E patients and 80% of outpatients
surveyed by the Healthcare Commission said that
they felt that they receive enough information about
their condition and its treatment. However, the
survey’s findings also point to problems with how
information is being delivered and what type of
information they are receiving. In particular:
• a third of patients said results of diagnostic

tests were not explained in a way that they
could understand
• four in 10 patients reported that they did not
receive information about the possible side effects
of their medication, or advice on how to monitor
their condition
• a fifth of patients who received medication when
they were discharged from hospital said that they
were confused about what the drugs were for
• 31% of inpatients, 11% of outpatients and 16%
of A&E patients said that they received conflicting
advice from different healthcare professionals
For people using cancer services, there are some
signs of improvement. More patients now receive
printed information when they are diagnosed than
was the case five years ago. A survey by the National
Audit Office also showed that 80% of patients were
content with the information they received about the
outcome of their treatment. However, patients with a
diagnosis of breast cancer, and those living outside
London, are more likely than others to receive
information at the time of diagnosis. 20

When patients with coronary heart disease are asked
which aspect of their care is most important to them,
the majority identify issues related to information.
Despite the introduction of national guidance on the
provision of information for patients with coronary
heart disease, the quality and accessibility of
information given to patients still varies. 19
Information available from the Healthcare
Commission
The Healthcare Commission’s website
(www.healthcarecommission.org.uk) contains a
great deal of information for patients and the
public, including:
• information about local NHS providers of

services and their performance, the results
of surveys of NHS patients and staff, and
other relevant reports such as the findings
of any investigations of serious failures
• national reports on many aspects of
healthcare services, such as cosmetic
surgery, coronary heart disease, A&E
services and safety in mental health units
• information about all registered
independent providers of healthcare
services, including details about the
services for which they are registered and
the latest inspection reports
Over the next year, the Healthcare Commission
will increase the range of information on its
website and explore ways to make this
information more accessible.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

57

Do people have enough control over the care they receive? continued

58

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Figure 13. Percentage of patients who would like more
involvement in decisions about their care
100
80
60
40
20

Mental health

Coronary
heart disease

0
Primary care

However, progress in this area is limited. A major
international review comparing healthcare systems in
five countries concluded that, in many respects, the
involvement of patients in healthcare in the UK was
lower than in the other countries.

The findings from surveys of patients show that
between three and six in 10 patients (depending on
the type of trust) felt involved in decisions about their
care. From the information available, this situation
does not appear to be improving.

Emergency
department

Market research company, MORI, found that more
than 75% of people (including healthcare staff and
members of the public) thought that patients should
be more involved in decisions about their care and
treatment.86 Medical professionals also agree that
decisions about care and treatment should take
account of the views of patients or people using
services. Involvement in decision making is also a
necessary part of the process through which patients
are able to give their informed consent to treatment.

and treatment, or were asked for their ideas and
opinions
• were offered advice on choices for healthy living
(such as on diet or exercise)
• reported that they had a care plan to help them
manage their care at home
• had, or wanted to, gain access to their medical
records (28% of people had access; of those who
did not have access, 59% wanted it) 87

Outpatient

Involvement in decision making

• said that they were told about choices in their care

Inpatient

People are also seeking information from a range of
different sources. The internet has played a large role
in this, with an increasing number of people turning to
it for information and support on different treatments
and conditions. While much of the information they find
can be very useful, sometimes it is placed in the public
domain unchecked and is potentially misleading and
possibly even dangerous.84, 85

For example, fewer patients in the UK:

Percentage of users

Ninety-seven per cent of patients surveyed by the
Healthcare Commission in 2004 felt that staff had
given at least some explanation of why they were
having an angiogram (x-ray of the blood vessels).
However, 10% of those undergoing heart bypass
operations reported that they did not understand the
explanation they received about the outcome of
their operation.

Survey
Source: Healthcare Commission – national surveys of NHS patients in England 2004/2005

In primary care, surveys carried out by the
Healthcare Commission show that, although there
have been improvements since 2003, there is still
scope for better involvement of patients in decisions
about their care, in particular:
• 32% of patients visiting GPs wanted more

involvement in decisions about their care and 31%
wanted more involvement in decisions about their
medication
• there was a decline in the involvement of dental
patients in their care with 31% wanting more
involvement, compared with 25% in 2003
Patients can only consent to a treatment or
procedure if they are informed about the risks,
benefits and possible side effects. The Healthcare
Commission’s survey of patients with coronary heart
disease found that between 90% and 95% of patients
who were about to have an operation said that the
risks had been explained to them. However, far fewer
patients (42% of patients undergoing angioplasty and
22% of patients undergoing coronary artery bypass
surgery) were told about different treatments that
could achieve the same result. 19

There is also some improvement in the involvement
of people with mental health needs, but there is still
some way to go.10 Thirty one per cent of patients
surveyed by the Healthcare Commission did not have
a copy of their care plan ††, and consultation with
people using these services reveals that they do want
to take more control over their care, beyond just
seeing their care plan.11
The amount of involvement that carers have in
decisions varies, depending on which part of the
system of health and social care they are involved
with. In 2002, the Princess Royal’s Trusts for Carers
found that only 20% of British carers were asked to
give their views about NHS services used by those
they cared for, compared with 50% of carers in social
care. 90
New techniques and tools are being developed to
help people to understand the risks and benefits of
decisions about their care.19 Patients’ groups and the
National Institute of Health and Clinical Excellence
have jointly produced publications to explain decisions
and guidelines to patients with conditions such as
multiple sclerosis, epilepsy and eating disorders.

There are some signs of progress involving people with
long term conditions. For example, there is evidence of
better use of care plans for people with cancer and
diabetes, which indicates that they are discussing their
care with their doctor. A survey by Asthma UK in 2004
found that, although 77% of sufferers from asthma had
discussed and agreed with their doctor how to manage
their care, only half had a full discussion about their
medication. 89

††

This percentage relates to those on an enhanced care programme approach. This means that they should all have a copy of their plan. Of those who did, nearly half said that they could not
understand it.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

59

Do people have enough control over the care they receive? continued

Control and responsibility
over services
Some people want to take more control of decisions
about where, when, and how their care is provided
and who provides it.
One way in which people can take some control over
their care is though the use of improved systems for
booking appointments. For example, nine out of 10
day surgery appointments are now booked from a
choice of different dates. This is a considerable
advance over the last four years. However, only 44%
of day surgery patients are offered an admission
date within 24 hours of deciding that an admission
is needed. 92

A choice for patients
Many people are now being given more control over
where they go for treatment. In England, this choice
was recently offered to a wider range of patients,
depending on how long they had been waiting and what
treatment they required. All patients who have waited
more than six months for an operation should be able
to choose an alternative provider. By December 2005,
the Government wants all patients to be offered a
choice of four or more providers (including, when
relevant, independent sector treatment centres) as
soon as a decision to refer them for treatment is
made.93
In Wales, there is a centrally run scheme, known as
the ‘second offer’ scheme, to ensure that people do
not wait more than a year for treatment without the
opportunity to receive care at an alternative hospital.

60

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

A number of lessons can be drawn from the
introduction of these schemes, as well as from
surveys of people’s views on choice.
Surveys generally show that people support the idea
of choice in healthcare. A survey by the Department
of Health found that 80% of people welcomed choice
and 60% of people said that they would switch to an
alternative provider to get quicker treatment.
However, some people, particularly older people, do
not welcome greater choice of healthcare provider,
and prefer to be treated in their local hospital.96, 119
Of those people already able to choose an alternative
provider, between 50% and 70% took up the offer of
quicker treatment elsewhere. Latest figures show
that 52,817 patients in England (21% of those eligible)
have taken up the option for faster treatment,
although there are early signs that proportions vary
across the country.3
In Wales, almost 11,500 people took up the offer for
faster treatment at an alternative hospital.
There are important lessons to be learnt from
schemes already in operation. For example, payment
of travel costs emerged as a concern for some
patients, others also wanted more choice over
matters such as who would treat them. Healthcare
services are finding that they need to make sure
that they have the facilities, staff and administrative
systems in place to cope with these new schemes.
Studies also show that not enough information is
available to help people to make a choice. The
information that exists mainly covers matters such
as waiting times, locations and opening times, but
patients wish to know about the quality, outcomes
and safety of care.

Some measures of the impact of treatment on the
quality of life of patients have also been developed
and are being used in a number of settings in the
NHS and independent sector.95

Figure 14. Factors that influence NHS patients’ choice of referral
site for day surgery

Ease of access

Factors

There has been some progress in developing ways of
measuring outcomes of healthcare, but it is limited.
For example, some information is available on rates
of surgical mortality

Reputation of
hospital
Information on
quality of care
Waiting times

The new policy of offering patients a choice when
they are referred for treatment, mentioned earlier,
has been piloted in some areas. The findings from
these pilots show that patients rate convenience of
access and quality of care more highly than waiting
times in terms of importance. They also show that
one in five GPs said that they already offered patients
a choice of which hospital they should be referred to
before the study began. Although patients welcome
extra involvement, the proportion of people who were
treated in their local hospital was no different when
compared with people who were not involved in this
decision. 96
There are concerns that the type of people who take up
the offer of choice will primarily come from more
educated and affluent social groups, widening
inequalities that already exist in health and healthcare.
There is evidence, for example, that people from these
social groups are more articulate, persistent and
confident in their dealings with healthcare services
and that people who are better off financially are more
likely to prepare a list of questions to ask during their
healthcare appointments.97, 98, 93 These findings
underline the importance of providing effective advice
to support people who are less confident in dealing
with healthcare services.

0

20

40

60

80

100

Percentage of patients
Source: Study by Dr Foster and the University of Nottingham 96

Control over services
Opportunities to increase the level of control that
people have over their healthcare extend beyond choice
of provider. Some people are taking greater control
and responsibility through initiatives such as direct
payments, which give them control over a budget to
purchase social care. The number of older people
taking up direct payments has increased, although
overall take up remains low. 60, 99
However, policies to give people more control are less
developed in mental health services and for people with
learning disabilities. Mental health services are not
included in current policies to extend choice, and the
take up of direct payments among people with learning
disabilities, although increasing, remains low.100, 10

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

61

Do people have enough control over the care they receive? continued

Success of the Expert Patient Programme
The Expert Patient Programme is an NHS
initiative, which highlights the real benefits
of patients taking more control over their
healthcare. The programme offers courses to
help people living with long term conditions to
take more effective control over their health
and to manage their condition better on a day
to day basis.
The programme was introduced in England
in 2001 and in Wales in 2003, with full
implementation planned for 2008. It already
involves 17,000 patients in England and 250
patients in Wales. The views of participants
from 245 courses in England highlight the
benefits of the programme for patients and for
the NHS, including:

Influence and control over the
design and delivery of services
Patients and the public can also play a part in helping
providers of services to understand local priorities and
to see the service from the point of view of the person
using services. In England, the Government recently
set out its ambition that the NHS should be ‘patientled’, giving people who use healthcare services real
influence and control over how services are run.101
Clinical governance reviews in English trusts over the
last three years have painted a mixed picture on
involvement of patients and the public, with many
trusts still in the process of identifying ways to involve
them in the development of services. However, recent
reviews, particularly in mental health trusts, show
more positive results, as do the findings of our work
with community mental health services.

• people feeling more confident in managing
Figure 15. Clinical governance review scores for patient and
public involvement
100
Percentage of patients

pain, tiredness, depression and
breathlessness
• more effective use of healthcare services
(7% fewer GP consultations, 10% fewer
outpatient visits, a 16% reduction in
attendances at A&E, and a 13% reduction
in admissions to hospitals)
• an 18% increase in the use of pharmacy
services such as advice and support
• better partnership working with
professionals (33% of participants felt better
prepared for consultations with healthcare
professionals)

80
60
40
20
0
Acute

Ambulance

Mental
health

Primary
care

Trusts
Little progress

Substantial implementation

Some progress
Source: Healthcare Commission’s and CHI’s clinical governance reviews of NHS trusts

62

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Patient forums have been set up in every NHS
trust in England to monitor and strengthen the
accountability of services in local communities by,
for example, contributing to reviews of hospital
cleanliness. A member of staff in each NHS trust
has also been given responsibility for ensuring that
patients and the public are involved in services.

We found that the status of NHS foundation trusts
provided new opportunities to involve patients and
members of the public, but there was some
confusion over the respective roles of existing
patient forums and the trusts’ new governors. Overall,
we found that it was too early to say what effect these
developments will have on services.29

Similarly, an evaluation of arrangements for involving
patients and the public in Wales found that there has
been significant progress in setting up the required
foundations for greater involvement, such as focus
groups, panels of patients and regional networks,
but it is too early to assess the impact on services.
The organisation of these forums, as well as the
national system to support them, is currently under
review. The Healthcare Commission has a particular
interest in these changes because we think that
contributions from the public and patients should
play an important role in our new annual health
check. As part of the design of our new annual health
check, we are examining how we can improve the
involvement of patient forums in decision making,
as well as involvement by other groups, such as
local voluntary organisations and the overview and
scrutiny committees of local authorities.
One interesting development in involving local people
in the provision of healthcare in England is the
introduction of NHS foundation trusts. These are
designed to be more accountable to their local
communities. The Healthcare Commission recently
published a review of experiences in these trusts.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

63

Do people have enough control over the care they receive? continued

Learning from the pilot improvement review of community mental health services
An improvement review is an in depth study of
a particular health topic, often focusing on how
healthcare is delivered across and between
organisations. A number of reviews are
currently being developed jointly with the
Commission for Social Care Inspection,
including a review of community mental health
care for adults.

• helping providers of services to ‘see the

During the summer of 2004, we asked
people using mental health services, carers,
professionals, research organisations,
representatives of black and minority ethnic
communities and others to identify the main
areas of importance in providing community
mental health services.

•

A major theme to emerge was the extent to
which those using services and carers were
involved in decisions about their individual care
and wider questions about how services were
run. People who use services highlighted a
range of matters on which they felt their
perspective could help trusts to ensure that
services were designed around their needs.
Suggestions included:

•

• redesigning systems so that they feel less

overwhelmed, for example, by redesigning
forms to be more user friendly

64

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

•
•

•
•

•

•

whole person’ by taking account of cultural
and other differences
understanding the differing needs of
different ethnic and cultural groups
designing systems to support the extension
of direct payments by, for example,
identifying how to support people who are
less likely to be able to cope on their own
making those who use services aware of
their rights
involving those who use services and
carers in planning care
identifying what information people using
services need by, for example, ensuring that
care plans indicate where day centres are
and how people can get to them
overcoming perceptions that consultation
with those using services is superficial
improving how clinicians and people using
services communicate by, for example,
identifying the best way in which to explain
the risks and side effects of drugs
developing strategies for evaluating the
performance of clinicians

These, and other suggestions, are now being
used to help to shape the improvement review.

Conclusion
There are good signs that people are getting more
information about healthcare, particularly about
those areas of care targeted for national action, such
as cancer. However, people are still not being told
enough about aspects of their care, such as what the
results of diagnostic tests mean and the possible side
effects of medication. The UK still lags behind other
countries, despite widespread agreement about the
potential benefits of involving people in decisions
about their healthcare. And while some people who
use healthcare services feel that they have enough
say in decisions about their care, for many there is
still a long way to go.

Achieving these aims without widening the gap
between those who get the most out of the system
and those who may be missing out will not be easy.
It will require extra support for people who may
otherwise be left behind. These include older people,
people needing mental health care and people less
confident or able to deal with providers of healthcare.
Additionally, achieving these aims involves more
than merely systems and policies. It also involves
changing the attitudes of staff and those who use
services. In order to realise the full benefits of
greater involvement of patients in their healthcare,
underlying attitudes to people’s ability to take part
in managing their own health and healthcare need
to change.

Giving patients control over when and where they
receive their care has helped to cut waiting times and
made services more convenient. Initiatives such as
the Expert Patients Programme have shown how
giving people control over their care can benefit the
individual as well as the NHS. However, these
initiatives are still in their early stages. There is not
enough reliable information to allow people to get
more involved in their care and to help them to make
choices in and between hospitals. They especially
need more information about the quality and
outcomes of care. Nationally, policies to give more
power to people through greater choice need to look
beyond the choice of who provides care to wider
choices about how care is provided. Improvements
are also required in the level of support and
information provided to people who want to take
greater control in managing their own long term care.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

65

Chapter 3
Do some people get a better deal from
healthcare services than others?

66

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

67

Do some people get a better deal from healthcare services than others? continued

Not all people’s experiences of healthcare services
are the same. Sometimes there are differences
which are sensible, based, for example, on the fact
that different individuals or groups have different
needs. However, many of the differences in
experiences of healthcare that are evident today
are not based on sensible grounds. This section
of the report looks at how people’s experiences of
healthcare vary. In particular, we examine whether
some people are getting a better deal than others.

Differences in the design and
delivery of services
Variations in the way that providers of healthcare
design and deliver services mean that different
people have different experiences of healthcare.
For example:
• some can book GP appointments a week in

advance
• some are told how to look out for problems

Under the Government’s new standards of
healthcare, published in England and under
development in Wales, all services must meet certain
core standards. This should help to reduce variations
in the performance of healthcare organisations.
An important starting point is to make sure that
funding for different services is in line with the
needs of the people they serve. Last year’s State of
Healthcare report raised concerns about the gap in
England between the levels of funding provided for
services and local needs. Analysis of more recent
data shows that there has been some progress in
closing this gap in England and Wales, although we
still have some concerns.

Does funding for services reflect the needs
of local communities?
The Government takes the view that the funds made
available for healthcare should be controlled locally.
So, most of the NHS budget is shared out among
PCTs in England and local health boards in Wales.

regarding their medication
• some children in A&E departments receive drugs

promptly to help them to manage pain
• some people in stroke units receive an assessment

of their ability to swallow food properly
• some older people have a good chance of

returning to their own home when they are
discharged from hospital
Some people, however, have the opposite experience.
Of course, in an organisation as big as the NHS, some
differences are to be expected. In fact, they should be
encouraged so that services can be free to develop.
But differences should not result in services for some
falling below acceptable standards.

68

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

For these funds to be distributed fairly, the amount
of funding required to meet local needs must be
estimated. The approaches taken in England and
Wales differ somewhat. Both examine the size and
age of the local population, but they use different
approaches to assess some aspects of need. In
England, the method takes account of how deprived an
area is and other indications of need, such as how
many people have long term health problems. For
Wales, the needs of a local population are measured
directly by surveying people about their state of health,
and with reference to other relevant information.

Last year’s State of Healthcare report raised concerns
over differences between the ‘target allocations’ and
the amounts that PCTs in England actually received.
In particular, the report pointed out that PCTs with
high levels of deprivation tend to fare worse than
others. For this year’s report, we have studied the
latest allocations of funding to see what progress has
been made in increasing the funding of PCTs which
have the highest levels of deprivation. We found that
in England:
• the total level of variation has decreased, with 88%

of PCTs getting within 5% of their target allocation
in 2006/2007
• there was evidence that extra funding was going
to PCTs in deprived areas. For example, PCTs in
‘spearhead areas’ (the 88 local authority areas
assessed to have the highest levels of need) were
now more likely to get at least their target
allocation
• the distribution of funding was more in line with
levels of deprivation
While some PCTs in London are funded below their
target allocations (including some of the poorest
parts of London), others (including some of the
richest areas) get significantly more.

Figure 16. PCT funding allocations in England 2006/2007:
Distance from target
60
50
Percentage of PCTs

Although the methods result in a figure for how much
funding each area should get (a ‘target allocation’),
this is not necessarily the amount that each PCT or
local health board actually gets. What the
organisation received in the past is also taken into
account. This is done to avoid problems that might
follow a sudden increase or decrease in funding.

40
30
20
10
0
<-10

-10 to -5

-5 to 0

0 to 5

5 to 10

>10

Distance from target (percentage)
London
North

Midland and eastern
South

Source: Healthcare Commission analysis of Department of Health data

The latest report on progress in implementing the
NSF for Mental Health found significant differences in
the amounts that PCTs spend on mental health care,
including a widening gap between spending in the
north and south. It also found that PCTs could spend
either more or less than needed because the
allocation for spending on mental health and learning
disabilities was not published, and that current
spending patterns were determined more by
historical spending than local needs.10
Progress has also been made in Wales, with the
redistribution of £41 million. For example, the five
areas most distant from their target allocations in
2003/2004 (by 10.8% on average) were now getting
closer to their target allocations (on average
6.6% below).

Concerns have also been raised that a lack of
transparency in funding allocations in England
has led to increasing variations of spending on
different services.
Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

69

Do some people get a better deal from healthcare services than others? continued

Allocation of PCT funding
Ten PCTs with 2006/2007 allocations most below target
Distance from target
2006/2007
%

2006/2007
£m

Easington

-8.2

-13.9

Tendring

-6.6

-8.3

Knowsley

-6.3

-12.0

Barking and Dagenham

-5.4

-10.3

Ashfield

-5.3

-5.5

North Liverpool

-5.1

-11.4

Central Liverpool

-5.1

-10.0

Heart of Birmingham

-5.1

-12.1

Tower Hamlets

-5.1

-6.8

Basildon

-5.1

-12.2

Ten PCTs with 2006/2007 allocations most above target
Distance from target

70

2006/2007
%

2006/2007
£m

Westminster

8.5

17.9

Richmond and Twickenham

9.5

27.4

Cambridge City

9.8

29.9

Kensington and Chelsea

10.6

19.5

Wandsworth

12.1

42.8

Oxford City

12.7

43.9

Trafford south

13.3

54.7

Rushcliffe

14.5

28.5

St Albans and Harpenden

14.8

47.3

Sheffield south west

16.0

21.4

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Experiences of people from
different communities
While we know that many of the variations in people’s
experiences of healthcare relate to differences in
how trusts design and deliver services, there is
also evidence that some variations depend on the
characteristics of the people who use the services.
There is evidence that specific groups of patients,
particularly those in poorer areas, experience
difficulties gaining access to effective services.
For example:
• more than a quarter of homeless people are not

•

•

•

•

•

‡

registered with a GP, compared with 3% of the
population as a whole 103
homeless people are five times more likely to
go to an A&E department because of problems
encountered trying to register with a GP 104
women from minority ethnic groups are less likely
to go to prenatal classes – for example, because
they are not told about them or because they are
uncomfortable that men may be present 74
people with learning disabilities experience
problems gaining access to healthcare 105
(including some accounts of people with
learning disabilities being refused access to
primary care) 70
middle aged women and people over 70 years of
age are less likely to be diagnosed or identified as
having diabetes. This means that they may fail to
receive support that will help them manage their
condition57
take up of immunisation services is lower in
poorer areas, and there is a similar pattern in the
take up and success of screening and services to
help people to stop smoking 102, 19

• analysis of regional variations in the use of

implantable cardiac defibrillators shows that
areas with the greatest need receive the fewest
treatments 106
• the National Audit Office’s report on cancer
services found that, on average, cancers were
diagnosed at a more advanced stage in patients
living in poorer areas 54
Problems of mental health affect people from
all social groups and of all ages. But some
disadvantaged groups are more likely than others
to fail to receive services. For example, unmet needs
are a common finding of reviews of youth offending
teams, while the Government’s social exclusion unit
estimates that almost three quarters of those in
prison have two or more mental health disorders. 13, 107

Learning from surveys of patients
An important part of the Healthcare Commission’s
role is to coordinate surveys of the experiences of
people who use healthcare services. In the last year,
more than 310,000 people took part in surveys across
568 NHS organisations. The results are reported to
each organisation and made available to the public on
the Healthcare Commission’s website. To ensure that
the results are reliable, we set strict rules governing
how and when the surveys are carried out.
The surveys can tell us a great deal about how people
experience healthcare services. For example, we
have examined the way in which people’s views
of care vary depending on their age, gender and
ethnicity, where they live and how sick, or well,
they are.‡ In particular, we found that:

The full report of this analysis will be published by the Healthcare Commission shortly.103

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

71

Do some people get a better deal from healthcare services than others? continued

• there were indeed significant differences in the

Seldom-heard groups

experiences of different groups (although only
about 10% of all variation is explained by the
factors mentioned above)
• older people, other than those with stroke or
coronary heart disease, tend to answer questions
more positively than others
• people in London generally respond more
negatively than those living elsewhere
• people from black and ethnic minority groups
tend to respond more negatively (particularly
on questions about access to care, information
and relationships)

An important finding from earlier sections is that
the experiences of people from seldom-heard or
disadvantaged groups (such as travellers, people
with learning disabilities and homeless people) can
be significantly worse than those of others who use
services. Our own consultation with seldom-heard
groups, as well as other research, has shown that,
in many cases, services treat people according to
stereotypes, rather than as individuals with
individual needs.

The differences exposed may be due to a range of
factors. These include the experiences of different
groups, varying expectations about what constituted
good service, or differences in the type of care
received by different groups. Further work is
required to unravel these issues.
Healthcare Commission’s surveys of patients
Survey
Coronary heart
disease 2004

Sample
size

Response
rate

3,784

75%

Emergency department
2004/2005

55,339

44%

Outpatients 2004/2005

84,280

59%

Young patients 2004

62,277

50%

Ambulance services 2004

12,282

51%

Mental health 2004

27,398

42%

Adult inpatients 2004

88,308

63%

Primary care 2004

249,538

49%

NHS staff survey 2004

363,072

60%

All surveys were carried out in England only

72

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

One reason for this could be that listening and
responding to the needs of these groups requires
extra effort. These groups are much less likely to
respond to surveys. Many of these groups are also
too small to show up in any analysis of surveys, even
if they do respond. As a result, there has only been
limited research with such groups, and much of that
research has been carried out with limited resources.
Local and national agencies need to gain a better
understanding of these groups and do more to meet
their needs.
An important part of the development of our annual
health check is listening to the views of these groups,
and identifying their key concerns about the state of
healthcare services.

Learning from the consultation on the new annual health check
From November 2004 to February 2005, the
Healthcare Commission consulted on its plans
for a new annual health check. As part of this
consultation, many events were held with
patients, members of the public, clinicians and
other healthcare staff. This included events for
people from seldom-heard groups, including
people with physical and learning disabilities,
asylum seekers, homeless people, lesbians and
gay men, travellers and people from different
ethnic and cultural groups.

“Just because you can manage on your own at
home, doesn’t mean you can manage on your own
in hospital. You are familiar with your own home
and you will have had it adapted.”
Disabled group

One of the main themes to emerge from
discussions with these groups concerned
problems in gaining access to services.
Obstacles in the way of these groups included:

“The receptionist at the general practice said that
we don’t have any gay people.”
Lesbian, Gay, Bi-sexual and Trans-gendered group

Physical barriers
“We often have no choice about whether or not to
come in a car, and then we have to pay to park.”
“We need risk assessments from entry to the car
park to access in surgeries … there are dropped
curbs, shrubs, it may be difficult for motorists to
see low moving people in wheelchairs and many
(services) don’t have wide bay parking.”

Attitudes of staff
“You can’t get past the secretary [at the general
practice]. They think she’s a gypo, sorry love
we’re full.”
Irish and travellers group

The way systems work
“To get an appointment you have to ring before
8.30am that day. For many disabled people, even
physically getting out of bed in the mornings is a
problem. Assuming you manage to do this, they
then give you an appointment, but you can’t get
there as you have to arrange community
transport several days in advance.”
“Making people phone on the day for an
appointment. If you have speech problems,
doesn’t take this into account, very difficult.”
Rural disabled group

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

73

Do some people get a better deal from healthcare services than others? continued

Wider variations in health
The question raised in this section is whether some
people are getting a better deal out of healthcare
than others. The 2004 State of Healthcare report
discussed this question in some detail. The report
highlighted significant variations, for example, in:

Figure 17. Health and lifestyle indicators in most deprived and
most affluent fifths of the Welsh population

Physical inactivity
Smoking
Obesity

• overall health – with people in poorer areas having

worse health in general, with shorter life
expectancy and more time spent living with long
term health conditions
• common health problems – with higher levels of
obesity in poorer areas, higher suicide rates
among young Asian women, some people
(including older people and Asian men) more likely
to have diabetes, and higher levels of hypertension
and stroke among people of African Caribbean
origin
• aspects of lifestyle known to affect health – with
people living in poorer areas less likely to exercise
regularly and more likely to smoke
• a range of other issues, including rates of teenage
pregnancy and the chance of children being killed
in accidents, both of which were higher in more
disadvantaged areas 102
A recent report showed how some of these issues
also vary between richer and poorer parts of Wales.

74

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Depression and/
or anxiety
Low birth weight
Asthma
Infant mortality
Suicide
Cancer deaths
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

Ratio

Lifestyle

Health problems

Mortality

This chart shows how indicators of public health vary between rich and poor areas
in Wales.
Source: National Public Health service for Wales 109

2.5

Disparity in life expectancy

Inequalities in health

Rather than trying to provide a full picture of
variations in public health, in this report we focus on
important trends, particularly the disparity in health
status between those living in rich and poor areas.
This disparity is especially important because of the
link between deprivation and other health
inequalities. It is also the subject of a number of
Government targets in England and Wales .110, 24

One positive development is that health improvement
in England is now being highlighted. New targets to
reduce differences in health and the publication of
the White Paper, Choosing Health, are both aimed at
tackling problems in public health. In Wales, public
health has had a high profile for some time. For
example, in 2001, the National Assembly set up an
‘inequalities in health fund’, which focuses on
addressing underlying problems of health associated
with coronary heart disease, such as diet and
exercise, and improving access for disadvantaged
groups.112 A major review in 2003 concluded that
Wales was ahead of the rest of the UK in terms of its
approach to addressing inequalities in health through
joint action across policy areas.113

Life expectancy across England and Wales has
steadily increased for many years for those living in
both rich and poor areas. However, it is not clear
whether the gap in life expectancy between people
living in these areas is widening or narrowing.
A study by the Office for National Statistics found that
there was no change in the disparity of life
expectancy between the most and least deprived
areas between 1994 and 1999. It also found that there
were still differences in how long people were living
with poor health.120 However, a more recent
examination of information up to 2003 found that the
difference in the life expectancy between the richest
and poorest areas of England had widened.111
The picture also varies between different conditions.
A review of recent trends in rates of survival from
cancer in England found that the difference between
those living in rich and poor areas has widened.54
However, the latest review of the NSF for Coronary
Heart Disease found that the difference in mortality
rates between areas with high deprivation and poor
health and the average for England has narrowed.53

Successful work in improving health relies upon
developing a good understanding of the communities
being targeted. For example, ‘health literacy’ as it is
known, varies according to how well educated people
are. This means that efforts to involve people in
decisions about their health are likely to be more
successful in more affluent areas and therefore
greater effort is needed in deprived areas.114
Providing information about healthy eating and
increasing opportunities to purchase nutritious food
are also important. Obesity among children, which has
increased significantly in recent years, is highest in
deprived areas.115 A recent study by the National
Consumer Council found that supermarkets with
customers from more affluent areas are more likely to
offer advice on healthy eating, while promotional offers
in supermarkets often involve less healthy foods.116

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

75

Do some people get a better deal from healthcare services than others? continued

These factors are likely to explain, at least in part,
some of the more worrying trends in public health.
For example, while rates of smoking show some
decline, rates among some groups (such as routine
manual workers) remain much higher than average.4
Successful action to tackle problems of public health
often requires a number of agencies to work
together, including local councils, NHS bodies, and
different government departments. It also needs to
be recognised as a long term approach.
Deciding what action to take involves working out
where best to intervene: for example, whether to
try to address economic inequalities or whether to
concentrate on explaining the risks of a particular
type of behaviour. Campaigns to increase awareness
about health and related primary care services are
also important. Making these choices is made more
difficult because there is little consensus of how
inequalities in health are created or what solutions
work.117 Another problem is the commonly held view
that issues of public health are separate from the
provision of healthcare services. Recent developments,
such as the introduction of national service
frameworks, have helped to address this.
There are some new ideas that could make a
significant contribution to tackling problems of public
health. Health equity audits are a way of finding out
more about public health in a particular area of the
community. They are increasingly part of local
planning for healthcare. Ways to gather more
detailed information about health are also being
developed. The Healthcare Commission will be
assessing the extent to which the NHS is meeting
local targets as part of the new annual health check
and will be developing improvement reviews targeted
at public health and inequalities, such as ‘stop
smoking’ services.
76

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Conclusion
There are significant variations both within
healthcare services and in relation to the wider
aspects of public health. Some people do get a better
deal from healthcare services than others. Too often,
the care someone receives depends on which
provider they go to. This is a particular concern when
services fail to follow good practice, or when they fall
below national standards. Progress in making sure
that funding matches needs should contribute to
resolving some problems, as should our new annual
health check.
There are also notable differences in the experiences
of people from different social groups, including
evidence that people from some groups are not getting
equal access to the healthcare that they need. The
negative experiences of people from seldom-heard
groups are particularly worrying, especially when
those providing healthcare services fail to see beyond
stereotypes to people’s individual needs. If people from
these groups are to get a fair deal from healthcare
services, greater effort is required locally and
nationally to understand and respond to their needs.
Providing effective healthcare to people from
disadvantaged groups is particularly important, as
these groups are often also those with the greatest
need. Commitment to long term action is required to
tackle inequalities in health.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

77

Chapter 4
Lessons

78

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

79

Lessons continued

The aim of this report is to describe the state of
healthcare from the point of view of people who use
healthcare services. However, it has also raised
several questions about how healthcare services
are managed and led. In this section, we highlight
what needs to be done by providers and
commissioners of services, Government and other
organisations to address these questions and to
improve people’s experiences of healthcare. We also
identify how the Healthcare Commission will play its
part in meeting these challenges.

Do people receive effective healthcare?
Improving how services are assessed
National targets have clearly played a major role in
driving improvements in healthcare in the last few
years, particularly in reducing long waiting times for
people from referral to treatment in hospital. They
have also helped to focus attention on areas of
healthcare that the Government has identified as
priorities for improvement. The National Audit
Office’s report on emergency care concluded that the
extra motivation provided by targets have had at least
as much effect on healthcare as the extra resources
that have been put into the service. In the same way,
targets for reducing inequalities in health are helping
to highlight the importance of public health.
However, the introduction of targets has also had
some unintended consequences. For example,
focusing on one area of access to primary care –
the 48 hour target for making an appointment
with a GP – may have contributed to a fall in
performance in other aspects of care in some PCTs.

80

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Investigations by the Healthcare Commission reveal a
link between aspects of care where there are often
failures to provide good service and those that receive
little local or national attention. This may be one of
the reasons that this report has consistently found
examples of poor experiences in relation to sexual
health, mental health and maternity services. It could
also account for the fact that features of services that
are less easy to measure, such as communication
and establishing good relationships with patients,
often seem in need of development.
There is also a risk that targets may lead to
distortions, for example, by admitting patients into a
hospital from an A&E department before the expiry of
the four hour target, and before the need for
admission is fully established, or by discharging
someone from hospital before the right support is in
place. While there is no evidence that this is
occurring, the possibility of distortions needs to be
recognised and monitored.
Another criticism of targets is that simple numerical
targets cannot reflect the whole picture of people’s
experiences of healthcare. It is these experiences,
those of patients and of the people around them,
which shape people’s views about healthcare services.
So, while targets are used to explain how services are
changing, there is a danger that the limited
information they give us does not match people’s own
views. This, in turn, could result in people becoming
more cynical about, and less trusting of, messages
from the Government or the NHS.

These problems can be overcome, in part, by improving
the way in which aspects of healthcare are measured.
More fundamentally, more comprehensive
assessments of performance that go beyond simple
statistical measures must be developed. The challenge
for the Healthcare Commission will be to ensure that
its new annual health check gets the balance right in
terms of being comprehensive, without becoming too
complex and difficult to take in. A further benefit of this
approach will be to encourage healthcare providers to
take greater responsibility for the whole of the services
that they provide, so they cannot make the excuse that
one poor feature of a service is the result of the need to
meet a target in another area.

Do people have enough control over the
care that they receive?
Providing better information about services
Information about services, or rather the lack of it,
is also a common concern. There continues to be
little evidence with which to make judgments on a
number of aspects of the state of healthcare – such
as the effectiveness of primary care or waiting times
for mental health services. There is also only limited
information available about people’s experiences
of independent healthcare and of the experiences
of people in Wales, in part because there is no
equivalent to the Healthcare Commission’s patient
survey programme in place in Wales.
A concern raised by patients who were asked to make
choices about where their care was delivered was the
lack of good information on the quality and outcomes
of care. This is an issue that the Healthcare
Commission will address in its new assessment
system, in consultation with clinicians, patients and
the public. Related to this are concerns about some
of the information on the internet. Similarly, the lack

of an authoritative, trusted voice on healthcare issues
has made it more difficult to address public concerns
over the safety of healthcare services.

Efficiency and value for money
There is only limited data on the efficiency,
productivity and value for money of NHS
healthcare services. These have not been
discussed in detail in this report because they
do not tell us anything directly about people’s
experiences of healthcare. Problems with
addressing these complex questions were
discussed in last year’s report, including how
such calculations take account of long term
investments (such as new IT systems) or
changes in the quality of care. Another danger
also identified was that a focus on measures of
activity (such as numbers of operations) created
an incentive to do more, rather than do what is
appropriate, and could, therefore, undermine
efforts to improve the public’s health.
Some progress has been made in addressing
these questions, with the development of a
measure of efficiency that assumes that the
benefits of long term spending will be spread
over future years.2 However, more work is
needed to take account of other factors. In the
meantime, measures that are specific to
services, such as those identified in the acute
hospital portfolio, can provide more targeted
measures of the efficiency of services.
Managers can use these measures to identify
areas in which resources could be released.
For example, recent topics examined in the
portfolio have found wide variation in levels of
sickness in staff and in the extent to which
good use is made of operating theatres.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

81

Lessons continued

An important aim of the Healthcare Commission’s
annual health check is to provide better information
to the public about the quality and outcome of
healthcare services. Other parts of our work, such as
the investigation of serious service failures, certainly
have a role in providing greater assurance to the
public about the quality of services. But the
development of new sources of information to fill
these gaps will need the efforts of more than the
Healthcare Commission. It will require involvement
from many more national agencies and local
providers of services.
Involving patients in the design of services
There is also an opportunity to develop services
around the needs of people using services through
greater involvement of patients and the public in the
design of services. The creation of local forums, and
the recruitment of staff to lead them, can also help
providers to improve services from the point of view
of those who use them. This could be of particular
value in developing links between different aspects
of services and improving aspects of care for
patients in a wider sense. However, gaining a better
understanding and meeting the needs of people from
seldom-heard groups is a challenge, which may
require national coordination and further research.
Giving people more control
This report has highlighted a number of lessons
about the potential benefits of giving people greater
control over the services they receive. In particular,
we found that people prefer to have good local
services, but many are willing to be treated
elsewhere if this will reduce the time that they
have to wait.

82

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

We also found that giving people more control over
the services they receive, as demonstrated in the
Expert Patients Programme, can also produce wider
benefits for patients and for the NHS. To make this
happen, the Government needs to ensure that the
extension of policies to promote choice form part of a
wider agenda to improve outcomes through greater
involvement and empowerment of those receiving
healthcare.
Providers of services also need to enable patients to
take more control and responsibility over the care
that they receive by providing better information and
support to allow them to make choices about where,
when and how care is delivered.

Do some people get a better deal from
healthcare than others?
Developing and spreading good practice
Another theme of this report is the variation in
people’s experiences of healthcare when standards
and good practice are not followed. This is a
particular concern when quality of care and safety
fall below the standards set for them. But variations
are not limited to quality and safety. They can also
be seen in aspects of services, such as managing
relationships, communication, how well different
services work together and how services meet the
needs of disadvantaged groups.
For many, if not all, of these aspects, standards exist
or good practice examples are available. However,
service providers often fail to implement or learn
from them. One possible reason for this is that
systems to improve healthcare are often focused on
preventing failure rather than improving.118

The Healthcare Commission can help trusts to
overcome these problems by ensuring that its new
annual health check takes account of existing
standards (although the challenge will be to keep
this manageable). Those involved in managing the
performance of trusts will also need to direct
attention to how well their work supports
improvements in services.
For the Healthcare Commission, local reviews provide
an opportunity to highlight and spread good practice.
Existing and planned reviews will cover topics such
as maternity services, healthcare acquired infections,
services for older people, services for children and
community mental health services. A planned review
of public health should also help to identify good
practice in meeting the needs of people from
particular sections of the community.
Action on wider inequalities in health
Better information is required to understand wider
inequalities in the health of different groups.
However, addressing these will require a range of
organisations to work together, along with a long
term commitment to see actions through to their
conclusion. For the Healthcare Commission, the
development of local targets provides an important
opportunity to include measures that take account
of local circumstances and priorities in our annual
health check. Both of these will play an important
role in addressing inequalities.118
In order to prevent policies to extend choice from
widening inequalities, the Government and local
organisations will have to ensure that adequate
support is provided to those less confident in taking
advantage of these choices.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

83

References

84

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (2004) Mental
health and social exclusion.
Department of Health (2004) The ‘experimental’
NHS cost efficiency growth measure.
Department of Health (2005) Chief Executive’s
report to the NHS: Statistical supplement May 2005.
Office for National Statistics (2005) General
household survey 2003/2004.
Greater London Authority (2005) GP recruitment and
retention: The crisis in London.
Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2004) Primary care trust survey of patients 2004.
Department for Environment FaRA (2005) DEFRA
Survey of rural customers’ satisfaction with services.
Consumers’ Association (2005) The State of the NHS.
Consumers’ Association (2005) Access to NHS
dentists 2005. WHICH?
Department of Health, Professor Louis Appleby
NDfMH (2004) The National Service Framework
for Mental Health – five years on.
Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2004) Mental health survey of patients 2004.
RETHINK (2005) Action stations – The way out for
the forgotten generation.
HM Inspectorate of Probation (2004)
Joint inspection of youth offending teams:
The first phase annual report 2004.
Layard, Richard. (2004/2005) Mental health:
Britain’s biggest social problem? Seminar on mental
health hosted by the Prime Minister’s strategy unit.
National Institute for Clinical Excellence (2004)
Management of depression in primary and secondary
care. Clinical guideline 23.
Health Protection Agency (2005) GUM waiting
times audit.
Family Planning Association (2004) FPA survey into
GUM clinic sessions.
Foley E, Patel R, Green N, Rowen D (2001)
Access to genitourinary medicine clinics in the
United Kingdom.

19. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Getting to the heart of it – coronary heart
disease in England: A review of progress towards
the national standards.
20. National Audit Office (2005) Tackling cancer:
Improving the patient journey.
21. Department of Health (2005) Government response
to the House of Commons health committee report
on the provision of allergy service.
22. National Audit Office (2004) Improving emergency
care in England.
23. National Audit Office Wales (2005) NHS waiting
times in Wales: The scale of the problem.
24. Welsh Assembly Government (2005) Designed for
life: Creating world class health and social care for
Wales in the 21st century.
25. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Acute hospital portfolio review: accident
and emergency.
26. Prime Minister’s strategy unit (2005) Strategic
audit: progress and challenges for the UK.
27. Dixon S (2004) Trends in waiting time to date and
total time waited: Are the sources compatible?
Office for National Statistics
28. British Medical Association (2005) Survey of A&E
waiting times.
29. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) The Healthcare Commission’s report on the
review of NHS foundation trusts.
30. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Market analysis of the independent healthcare
sector in England.
31. House of Commons Committee of Public Accounts
(2005) Improving emergency care in England.
32. Welsh Assembly Government (2004) Healthcare
associated infections – A strategy for hospitals
in Wales.
33. Department of Health (2000) An organisation with
a memory.

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

85

References continued

34. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) NHS national survey of staff 2004 – Summary
of key findings.
35. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
and the Royal College of Psychiatrists (2005)
The national audit of violence (2003-2005).
36. Blendon R, Schoen C, DesRoches CM, Osborn R,
Zapert K (2003) Common concerns amid diverse
systems: Healthcare experiences in five countries.
37. The NHS Litigation Authority (2004) Report and
accounts 2004.
38. Fenn P, Gray A, Rivero-Arias O, Trevethick G,
Trevethick K, Davy C, Walshe K, Esmail A, Vincent
C (2004) The epidemiology of error: an analysis of
databases of clinical negligence litigation.
39. Pirmohamed M, James S, Meakin S, Green C, Scott
AK, Walley TJ, Farrar K, Park BK, Breckenridge AM
(2004) Adverse drug reactions as cause of admission
to hospital: prospective analysis of 18,820 patients.
40. Department of Health (2004) On the state of the
public health: Annual report of the Chief Medical
Officer 2003.
41. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Acute hospital portfolio reviews: Pathology,
facilities management, therapy and dietetics,
information and records.
42. Department of Health and the Medicines of
Healthcare Products Regulatory Agency (2005)
MHRA Device bulletin March 2005: Adverse incident
reports 2004.
43. Department of Health (2005) CMO update: Issue 41
44. Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory
Agency (2004) Medical device alert 2004/047.
45. National Patient Safety Agency and Royal College
of Surgeons of England. (2005) Patient safety alert:
Correct site surgery.

86

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

46. Fernando B, Savelyich BSP, Avery AJ, Sheikh A,
Bainbridge M, Horsfield P, Teasdale S (2004)
Prescribing safety features of general practice
computer systems: Evaluation using simulated
test cases.
47. Commission for Health Improvement (2004)
Lessons from CHI investigations 2002-2003.
48. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2004) Survey of patients 2004 – Young patients.
49. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Survey of patients 2004/2005 – Emergency
department.
50. Sheldon TA, Cullum N, Dawson D, Lankshear A,
Lowson K, Watt I, West P, Wright D, Wright J (2004)
What’s the evidence that NICE guidance has been
implemented? Results from a national evaluation
using time series analysis, audit of patients’ notes,
and interviews.
51. Abacus International (2005) NICE guidance
implementation tracking: Data sources, methodology
and results.
52. National Audit Office and the Department of Health
(2004) Reforming NHS dentistry: Ensuring effective
management of risks.
53. Department of Health coronary heart disease
policy team (2005) Leading the way progress
report 2005.
54. National Audit Office (2004) Tackling Cancer in
England: Saving more lives.
55. Department of Health (2005) Breast screening
programme in England: 2003/2004.
56. Royal College of Physicians (2005) National Sentinel
Audit of Stroke 2004: Results for the process of
stroke care audit.
57. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005). National diabetes audit.
58. House of Commons Health Committee (2005)
The prevention of venous thromboembolism in
hospitalised patients.

59. Social Services Inspectorate for Wales (2005)
Thematic inspection of health and social services
for adults who require hospital inpatient treatment
for physical ill health in Wales.
60. Department of Health (2004) Better health in old age.
61. Department of Health (2005) Winter report
2004/2005.
62. Commission for Social Care Inspection (2004)
Leaving hospital – The price of delays.
63. Commission for Health Improvement (2004) What
CHI found in mental health trusts.
64. Prime Minister’s strategy unit (2005) Improving the
life chances of disabled people.
65. J, Henshaw C, Willmott S (2004) Needs for mental
health treatment among GP attenders.
66. MORI (2004) Frontiers of performance in the NHS.
67. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Safeguarding children: The second joint
Chief Inspector’s report on arrangements to
safeguard children.
68. Corke CF, Stow PJ, Green DT, Agar JW, Henry MJ
(2005) How doctors discuss major interventions with
high risk patients: an observational study.
69. Mental Health Act Commission (2003) Tenth
biennial report: Placed amongst strangers.
70. MENCAP (2004) Treat me right! Better healthcare
for people with a learning disability.
71. National Patient Safety Agency (2004)
Understanding the patient safety issues for people
with learning disabilities.
72. RNID Cymru (2004) A simple cure: Hearing
the doctor.
73. Dogra N, Conning S, Gill P, Spencer J, Turner M
(2005) Teaching of cultural diversity in medical
schools in the United Kingdom and Republic of
Ireland: cross sectional questionnaire survey.
74. The Maternity Alliance (2004) Experiences of
maternity services: Muslim women’s perspectives.

75. University of Sheffield (2005) The health status of
gypsies and travellers in England.
76. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2004) Survey of patients 2004 – adult inpatients.
77. Patient Association, Sodexho (2002) Patient
experience survey 2002.
78. Commission for Health Improvement (2003)
Getting better? A report on the NHS.
79. Department of Health (2003) Mainstreaming gender
and women’s mental health implementation guidance.
80. NHS Executive (2000) Safety, privacy and dignity
in mental health units: Guidance on mixed sex
accommodation for mental health services.
81. House of Commons Health Committee (2003)
Sexual health.
82. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Acute hospital portfolio review: Ward staffing.
83. Department of Health. (2004) Better hospital food
programme – Speech by Lord Warner, Parliamentary
Under-Secretary of State in the Lords.
84. Purcell GP, Wilson P, Delamothe T (2002)
The quality of health information on the internet.
85. Kunst H, Groot D, Latthe PM, Latthe M, Khan KS
(2002) Accuracy of information on apparently credible
websites: Survey of five common health topics.
86. Department of Health Building on the best: choice,
responsiveness and equity in the NHS.
87. Schoen C, Osborn R, Huynh PT, Doty M, Davis K,
Zapert K, Peugh J (2004) Primary care and health
system performance: Adults’ experiences in five
countries.
88. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Coronary heart disease survey of patients 2004.
89. Asthma UK (2004) Where do we stand? Asthma in
the UK today.
90. Keeley B, Clarke M (2005) Carers speak out project:
Report on findings and recommendations.
91. Barratt A, Howard K, Irwig L, Salkeid G, Houssami N
(2005) Model of outcomes of screening mammography:
Information to support informed choices.
Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

87

References continued

92. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Acute hospital portfolio review: Day surgery.
93. Department of Health (2004) Better information,
better choice, better health.
94. Carlisle D (2004) Choice makes its entrance.
95. Dr Foster (2004) Measuring success in the NHS.
96. University of Nottingham, Dr Foster (2004)
Implications of offering “patient choice” for routine
adult surgical referrals.
97. Department of Health (2005) Public attitudes to
self-care baseline survey.
98. Commission for Health Improvement (2004)
Unpacking the patients’ perspective: Variations in
the NHS patient experience in the NHS.
99. Audit Commission (2004) Choice in public services.
100. Department of Health. (2005) Valuing people:
The story so far.
101. Department of Health (2005) Creating a patient-led
NHS – Delivering the NHS Improvement Plan.
102. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection.
(2004) State of Healthcare Report 2004.
103. Greater London Authority (2003) Access to primary
care – A joint London Assembly and Mayor of London
scrutiny report.
104. CRISIS (2005) Policy brief: Critical condition –
Vulnerable single homeless people and access to GPs.
105. Department of Health (2001) Valuing people: A new
strategy for learning disability for the 21st Century.
106. Parkes J, Chase DL, Grace A, Cunningham D,
Roderick PJ (2005) Inequity of use of implantable
cardioverter defibrillators in England: Retrospective
analysis.
107. Social exclusion unit: Office of the Deputy Prime
Minister (2002) Reducing re-offending by
ex-prisoners.
108. Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
(2005) Variations in patient experience in England:
Analysis of results of the 2004 national survey of
patients.

88

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

109. National Public Health Service for Wales (2004)
Deprivation and health.
110. Department of Health (2000) The NHS Plan: A plan
for investment, a plan for reform.
111. Shaw M, Davey Smith G, Dorling D (2005) Health
inequalities and new labour: How the promises
compare with real progress.
112. Chief Medical Officer Wales (2005) Inequalities in
health fund.
113. Welsh Assembly Government (2005) The review of
health and social care in Wales – The report of the
project team advised by Derek Wanless.
114. Sihota S, Lennard L (2004) Health literacy – Being
able to make the most of health.
115. Jotangia D, Moody A, Stamatakis E, Wardle H
(2005) Obesity among children under 11.
116. Dibb S (2004) Rating retailers for health –
How supermarkets can affect your chances of a
healthy diet.
117. The King’s Fund (2004) Finding out what works.
118. Modernisation Agency (2004) 10 high impact
changes for service improvement and delivery:
A guide for NHS leaders.
119. Unison (2003) Public give foundation hospitals the
thumbs down in latest NOP poll.
120. Office for National Statistics (2005) Healthy life
expectancy by area deprivation: Magnitude and
trends in England 1994-1999.

Index
A
access to services
general, 20-29
disabled patients, 51
minority groups, 72-73
accident and emergency services
coordination of services, 42
minor injury units, 29
nurse practitioners' role, 28
review of practice, 41
support for children, 47
waiting times, 26
acute hospital portfolio, 41
adverse drug reactions, 32-33
ambulance services, 26, 42
appointments
GP, 20-21
hospital, 49, 60-61
assertive outreach teams, 22
asthma patients, 59
B
Better Hospital Food programme, 53
black and minority ethnic patients
access to services, 71, 72, 73
care and treatment, 40, 46-47
blood clotting, 41
British Association of Emergency Medicine, 41
buildings, 51-52
C
cancer patients
care and treatment, 39, 45
information for, 57
involvement in decision making, 58-59
waiting times for treatment, 24
care plans, 59
carers, involvement in decision making, 60
children and young people, 41-42, 45, 47
claims against the NHS, 31

cleanliness of facilities, 52-53
clinical errors. see safety of care and treatment
clinical governance reviews, 62-63
Commission for Social Care Inspection, 43
communication issues. see coordination of services;
patient communication issues
community based services, 28
community mental health services, 22-23, 31, 64
community pharmacists, 28
complaints, patient, 49-50
coordination of services, 42-44
coronary heart disease patients
care and treatment, 39-40
information for, 56-58
involvement in decision making, 59
waiting times for treatment, 24
cosmetic surgery, 40
crisis resolution teams, 22
cultural issues in patient care, 46-47. see also
black and minority ethnic patients
D
day surgery, 41, 49, 60
deaf patients, patient communication, 46
defibrillators, in public places, 29
demand for services, 24, 26
dental services
patient involvement in decision making, 58-59
registering with, 20-21
deprivation and health, 69, 71, 75-76
diabetes patients, 41, 59, 71
diagnostic tests
information for patients, 57
waiting times, 26
direct payments for social care, 64
disabled patients
access to premises, 51
patient communication issues, 46

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

89

Index continued

drugs
adverse reactions, 32, 33
management, 34
NICE guidance, 38
E
early intervention teams, 22
effectiveness of care and treatment, 38-44
efficiency of services, 81
ethnicity. see black and minority ethnic patients
Expert Patient Programme, 62, 82
F
food in hospitals, 53
foundation trusts, 63
funding allocation, 68-70
G
GPs
registering with, 20
appointments, 20-21
patient involvement in decision making, 58-59
H
health inequalities, 68-76, 82-83
health promotion, 44, 75-76
hearing problems, patient communication, 46
homeless people, 72, 73
hospital buildings, 51–52
I
identification of patients, 32
improvement reviews, 64, 83
independent providers
assessments, 36-37
condition of premises, 52
cosmetic surgery, 40
hospitals, 29
patient complaints, 50

90

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

inequalities, health, 68-76, 82, 83
infections in hospitals, 30, 31
information for patients, 56-58, 59, 81-82. see also
patient communication
intermediate care beds, 28
L
language issues, patient communication, 46
learning disabilities, people with
access to services, 71, 72
communication with patients, 46
learning disability services
funding, 69
independent providers, 52
minority ethnic patients, 46
patient choice, 61
life expectancy, 75
litigation, 31
local forums. see patient forums
M
maternity services, for minority ethnic patients, 47
Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory
Agency, 33
mental health services
access to services, 22–23
advice on benefits and housing, 42
care and treatment, 40
condition of premises, 51
coordination of services, 42
detained patients rights and needs, 45
funding, 69
minority ethnic patients, 47
patient choice, 61
patient involvement in decision making, 59
Methicillin resistant Staphylococcus aureus. see
MRSA
minor injury units, 29
minority ethnic patients. see black and minority
ethnic patients

minority groups, 46–47, 71–74
MRSA, 30
N
National Diabetes Audit, 41
National Patient Safety Agency (NPSA), 30, 33
National Service Framework for Coronary Heart
Disease, 39
National Service Framework for Mental Health, 40, 69
National Service Framework for Older People, 43
National Service Frameworks, 38
national standards and guidelines. see also
variations in healthcare
general, 38, 41
targets, 25, 26, 27, 80–81
National Stroke Audit, 41
NHS direct, 28
NHS foundation trusts, 63
NICE guidance, 38
nurse practitioners, 28
O
older patients, 43
orthopaedic patients, 26, 41
outpatient services, waiting times, 26
P
pain management, 38, 41
paramedics, 28
pathology services, patient identification, 32
patient choice
alternative providers, 60–62, 82
informed choice, 60–61, 81
patient communication issues, 38–41, 44–46, 48. see
also information for patients
patient complaints, 49–50
patient forums, 63
patient identification, 32
patient involvement in decision making, 58–59, 82

patient involvement in service design and delivery,
62–63
patient safety, 23–30, 27, 30–37
patient satisfaction ratings, 38–39
patient surveys, 71–73
patient transport, 51
patients' physical and emotional needs, 44–53
poverty and health, 71, 74, 75–76
premises, 51–52
primary care
registering with a GP, 20
appointments, 20–21
mental health services, 22–23
patient involvement in decision making, 58–59
primary care trusts, funding, 68–70
Princess Royal's Trusts for Carers, 59
private healthcare. see independent providers
product safety, 33
public involvement in service design and delivery,
62–63
Q
quality of care and treatment, 38–44. see also
patients' physical and emotional needs
R
rapid chest pain clinics, 29
rehabilitation services, waiting times, 26
religious beliefs and patient care, 40–41, 45, 46–47
reviews of services, 41, 64, 83
risk management, 33
S
safety of care and treatment, 27, 30–37
sexual health services, 23, 52
Shipman Inquiry, 34
side effects of medication. see adverse drug reactions
social care, 42–44
staff communication skills, 46–48

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

91

Index continued

staff vacancies, 23, 24
standards of care and treatment, 38, 41, 68, 82-83
see also variations in healthcare
'stop smoking' services, 44
stroke patients, 41
suicide prevention, 40
surveys, patient, 71-72
T
targets, 25, 26, 27, 80-81
transport, patient, 51
travellers, 73
treatment centres, 29
V
value for money, 81
variations in healthcare, 41, 68-76, 82-83
violence against staff and users, 31
W
waiting times
hospital services, 24-25
mental health services, 23
sexual health services, 23
targets, 24, 80
Wales
coordination of services, 44
funding, 69
hospital waiting times, 25
inequalities in health, 75
information for patients, 81
public involvement in service design and
delivery, 63
walk-in centres, 28
website, Healthcare Commission, 57

92

Healthcare Commission State of Healthcare 2005

Published by the Healthcare Commission
First published July 2005.
© 2005 Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection
Items may be reproduced free of charge in any format or
medium provided that they are not for commercial resale.
This consent is subject to the material being reproduced
accurately and provided that it is not used in a derogatory
manner or misleading context.
The material should be acknowledged as © 2005 Commission
for Healthcare Audit and Inspection with the title of the
document specified.
Applications for reproduction should be made in writing to:
Chief Executive, Commission for Healthcare Audit and Inspection,
103-105 Bunhill Row, London, EC1Y 8TG.
ISBN: 1-84562-047-X

Healthcare Commission

Inspecting Informing Improving

Healthcare Commission
Finsbury Tower
103-105 Bunhill Row
London
EC1Y 8TG

Maid Marian House
56 Hounds Gate
Nottingham
NG1 6BG

Email feedback@healthcarecommission.org.uk
Website www.healthcarecommission.org.uk
This information is available in other
formats and languages on request.
Please telephone 0845 601 3012.

Kernel House
Killingbeck Drive
Killingbeck
Leeds
LS14 6UF

5th Floor
Peter House
Oxford Street
Manchester
M1 5AX

State of Healthcare 2005

Switchboard 020 7448 9200
Facsimile 020 7448 9222
Telephone 0845 601 3012

Dominions House
Lime Kiln Close
Stoke Gifford
Bristol
BS34 8SR

www.healthcarecommission.org.uk

State of Healthcare 2005

